No 2433501 3 Bimachal Govermment Judicial Paper

[ S S E=y ]

BEFORE
HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION, SHIMLA

PETITION FOR
APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH
ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR
SAINJHYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT
(2 X 50 MW)
FROM COD TO FY 2023-24

FILED BY

£8

P ek Vel [T

HiIMACHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED

Page 1 of 59 . Ganer! mar (0F)
Fl' LU ]



. 2
NO 2483502 % Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HY DRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEF.
CODTOFY 2023-24.

BEFORE THE HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION, SHIMLA

Petition Mo......coaees

IN THE MATTER OF

FILING OF PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST AS ON COD TAKING TN
CONSIDERATION THE ADDITIONAL  CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FROM COD TO FY 23-24 FOR SAIN] HYDRO ELECTRIC
PROJECT (2 X 50 MW}, OF HIMACHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION Ld.
(HPPCL) UNDER THE HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION (TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR DETERMINATION OF HYDRO
GENERATION TARIFF) REGULATIONS, 2011 AND ITS AMMENDMENTS
THEREAFTER AND UNDER SECTION-62 READ WITH SECTION B6 OF THE
ELECTRICITY ACT 2003,

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED, HIMFED BUILDING,
BCS, NEW SHIMLA, SHIMLA -9,

o) 15 <o VERSUS

o™ heas
o _
-I_I.ril"""'w' THE HIMACHAL PRADESH STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED, HPSEBL.,

VIDYUT BHAWAN, SHIMLA-171004.

PETITIONER

RESPONDENT



2 ;

No 2493503 3 BBimachal Government Judicial Papes

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AMD | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MWIFROM Suinj HEP.
CODTO FY 2023-24.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
" SR, PARTICULARS PAGENO. |
No. |
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7 |
6 0 ] PREAMBLE 7
1.2 | PETITION STRUCTURE 7
|2 INTRODUCTION §
jLii BACKGROUND g
22 | SAINJHEF AT A GLANCE 0
123 | SALIENT FEATURES OF THE PLANT TR
24 | APPROACH FOR FILING THE PETITION 12
2.5 | PROVISIONS OF LAW E]
3 CAPITAL COST 15 i
31 | COST AS APPROVED IN DPR 05
32 | CAPITAL COST ASON COD 17
33 | ADDITIONAL CAPITALTIZATION 20 il
34 | TOTAL PROJECT COST 2 =
'35 | SALE OF INFIRM POWER 23 B
36 | DEBT EQUITY RATIO 24
3.7 | LADF 26 =
38 | CDM AND CARBOM CREDIT 27
39 | HYDRO PURCHASE OBLIGATION (HPO)YRENEWABLE 28
hﬂéw PURCHASE  OBLIGATION (RPO) )
Al 517 REASONS FOR VARIATION OF COST & TIME OVERRUN 2
pences™ > L s PANNUAL FIXED COST a0
s W T COMPONENTS OF ANNUAL FIXED COST a0
42 | OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES a0
43 | DEPRECIATION 4 j
44 | INTEREST ON LOANS 43
45 | INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL a7 =T
46 | RETURNON EQUITY ' 4
17 | SUMMARY OF ANNUAL FIXED CHARGES 50
5 OPERATIONAL NORMS 31
51 | PERFORMANCE TARGETS 51
| e e
Page 3 of 59 ww%%*ﬁ"ﬂ;ﬂ



2
No 2493504 3 IBimachal Government Judicial Paper
2 :
APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP,
CODTO FY 2023-24.

52 | NORMATIVE ANNUAL PLANT AVAILABILITY FACTOR | 51
(NAPAF)
53 | AUXILIARY ENERGY CONSUMPTION 5
6 CAPACITY CHARGES 54
61 | CAPACITY CHARGES AND ENERGY CHARGES 54 .
7 PRAYERS TO COMMISSION 56 3
| 8 AFFIDAVIT iR
9 ANNEXURE B
9.1 ANNEXURE P/1 - P28 60- |F15
92 | HPERC STANDARD FORMATS #1751
o3 | ANNUAL REPORTS 1357 emnrdd
(b -
y o o
évn O oL, Wt (g AT 0
pTTE G, e
o L5l
gy KOTo" 0y PaADE
Wa;ﬁﬂ-qwu

Page 4 of 59



1

N0 2493505 5 Bimachal Government Judicial Papes

2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP.

CODTO FY 2023-14.
LIST OF TABLES
| Table No/Deseription | Page |
I M |
TABLE 1 :E;rf;E fu:w AND REVENUE DETAIL FROM COD TILL FY 2022-23 11 |
TABLE 2:PROJECT COST APPROVED IN DPR (INR Crores) 6
"TABLE 3-DETAIL OF IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROJECT 17 |
TABLE & DETAILS OF ACTUAL CAPITAL COST TILL COD (INR CRORE) Tl
TABLE S DETAILS OF ACE TILL CUT OFF DATE & ACE BEYOND CUT OFF | 21 |
DATE (INR. CRORE) ‘
TABLE 6: DETAILS OF TOTAL PROJECT COST (INR CRORE] 21 |
"TABLE 6A: ARBITRATION MATTER 7z |
TABLE 6B: LAND AND RESIENTIAL BUILDINGS B |
TABLE 7; DETAILS OF INFIRM POWER 23
TABLE 8: DETAILS OF DEBT (INR CRORE) 4 |
TABLE 9: DEBT EQUITY RATIO AS ON COD 25
“TABLE 10: DEBT EQUITY RATIO AND ABSTRACT OF FUNDING OF TOTAL | 26 =
PROJECT COST (INR CRORE) 2
TABLE 11: DETAIL OF VARIATION IN CIVIL WORKS (INR CRORE) 28
i"T?sLE.LE 13, MAIN REASONS FOR VARIATIONS IN CIVIL WORKS (TNR| 29 |
P‘MEEEF 3 DETAIL OF VARIATION IN E&M WORKS (INR CRORE) 3
g K 14: MAIN REASONS FOR VARIATION IN E&M WORKS (INR CRORE) 34
ﬂ#;ﬂﬁﬁ‘iﬁ SETAILS OF CALCULATION OF ESCALATION FACTOR FROM | 43
i WAFY 2017-18 TO FY 2023- 24, E el
CTABLE 16: ACTUAL & PROJECTED O&M EXPENSES (INR CRORE) 7
| TABLE 17: ACTUAL DEPRICIATION (BOOKED) & PROJECTED| 43
| DEPRECIATION (INR CRORE)
TABLE 18: PROJECTED INTEREST ON LOAN EXPENSES (INR CRORE) 47
TABLE 19: PROJECTED INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL EXPENSES (INR | 48
CRORE)
"TABLE 20; PROJECTED RETURN ON EQUITY (INR CRORE) T
50

TABLE 21: ANNUAL FIXED CHARGES (INR CRORE)

TABLE 22: DETAIL OF ACTUAL ENEGRY GENERATED

=]

TABLE 23: GENERATION DETAIL

53

(e

HPPCL, Him

[&GEU"'T‘IM

Page 5 of 59 BCS, New Simbe-1



2

NO 2493500 3 IBimachal Government Judicial Paper
2 _

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAIN] HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP,

COD TO FY 2023-24.
ABBREVIATIONS
- S5r. No | Abbreviations Deseriptions
L A&G Administrative and General
2. FY Financial Year
5. | GFA Ciross Fixed Assels o g
4. |Gol - Government of India
5. | GoHP Government of Himachal Pradesh
6. | Hp Himachal Pradesh
| T :El'_ N Hydro E]eu:.r_i;:;mj eet = |
B I KV Kilo Volt i
9. |kVA Kile Volt Ampere |
0 MW Mega Watt |
| 1L | MYT Multi Year Tariff
12. | NTPC National Thermal Power Corporation
13. | O&M Operation & Maintenance
" ﬁT—ﬁm PFC Power finance {.‘-urpntal.iun.
iy “mlhw Power Purchase Agreement
”,.f,_ﬂﬁ'm :ng}i‘““ _ _F-:: " Rural Electrification Corporation .
17. | Ré&M Repair and Maintenance
18. | ROE Return on Equity | =
19. .Rs Rupees ‘<
20. | SEI State Bank of India '
21. | HPSEBL Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Limited _.
22. |HPERC Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission
23, HPPCL Himachal Pradesh Power Corporation Limited B
24, | WAROD Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation

Page 6 of 59



2

NO 2483507 3 IBimachal Government Judicial Paper
1
AFPROYAL OF CAPITAL OOST ALONG WITH ADIMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPFPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINI HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)IFROM | Swing HEF.
CODNTONEY 2023-24,

I EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 PREAMBLE

1.1.1 The Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (HPERC), in exercise of the
powers conferred on it by section 181 of the Electricity Act 2003 (Act 36 of 2003 ) and all
other powers, has issued HPERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hydro
Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 eﬂﬁng with Amendments thereafter, hereinafier
referred to as “MYT R:gulalmns“

1.1.2  The Petitioner has declared the CoD of 2 X 50 MW Hydro Electric Project at Sainj on
04.09.2017 (Unit # I & 1T) (ANNEXURE-P/1) and is submitting the petition for approval
of capital cost taking into consideration additional capitalization and determination of
tariff from COD to FY 2023-24 for 2 x 50 MW Sainj Hydro Electric Project with due
reference and tarif filing formats in Annexure as mentioned in the MYT Regulations.

1.2 PETITION STRUCTURE
1.2.1 The Petition includes the following Chapters:
2] Section 1 contains executive summary of the Petition
b) Section 2 contains introduction and overall approach to filing of the Petition
ATT E.@‘V_ﬁ ¢] Section 3 contains brief of capital cost incurred for commissioning the plant

Wiy Kuma Eﬁhﬂtmn 4 contains annual fixed cost as derived from the labeled parameters in

r"!'ll
Ao L THE
e By, R R

chu]utmns

Pkl (H

¢] Section 5 contains operational norms designed for the plant as per HPERC

Regulations
f] Section 6 contains detail of capacity charges & fixed charges for the plant
g) Section 7 contains prayers to the Hon'ble Commission

122 HPPCL is filing this petition for approval of capital cost taking into consideration
additional capitalization and determination of tariff from COD to FY 2023-24 for 2 x 30
MW Sainj Hydro Electric Project as per HPERC Regulations on Terms and Conditions
for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff, 2011 and subsequent amendments

thereatter.
noral b

Page 7 of 55 Oy PmEL Himfed
EEE H Jf'u



2

No 2493508 § BBimachal Goverminent Judicial Paper
'}

APPFROYAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAIN] HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT 2 X 50 MW)IFROM | Sainj HEP.
CODTO FY 2023-24,

1.2.3  This section highlights the summary of petition for capital cost and tariff approval from
COD 1w FY 2023-24,

I.2.4 HPPCL submits this petition in compliance with the Regulations and subsequent

amendments thereafier of the Hon'ble Commission along with the specified data formats
for gencrating plants,

O S i
PPCL. Himied Bty
ECE. heow Shimia-1 TACOR

Page 8 of 59



p
No 2493500 3 FBimachal Government Judicial Papes
)

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sain] HEP.
CODTD FY 2023-24.

2 INTRODUCTION

2.1 BACKGROUND

2.1.1 Himachal Pradesh Power Corporation Limited (HPPCL), was incorporated in December,
2006 (ANNEXURE-P/2) under the Companies Act, 1956, with the objective to plan,
promote and organize the development of all aspects of hydroelectric power on behalf of
Himachal Pradesh Government (GoHP) and Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board
(now HPSEBL), As per Electricity Act 2003 section-10 (2) subject to the provisions of
this Act, the duties of a generating company shall be to establish, operate and maintain
wenerating stations, tie-lines, sub-stations and dedicated transmission lines connected
therewith in accordance with the provisions of this Act or the rules or regulations made
there under. As per MoA and AcA (ANNEXURE-P/3) dt. 05.12.2006 the GoHP has a
60%, and HPSERB, a 4075 shareholding in HPPCL.

212 HPPCL is a fast upcoming power generating utility with all the Technical and
Organizational capabilities at par with other generating companies like NTPC / SIVNL /
MHPC. Efforts are afoot to further strengthen the respective depariments with
professionals of proven credentials and qualified technical manpower.

713 HPPCL, apart from Hydro Power Development, intends to diversify ils power
development activities in other areas such as thermal, rencwable sources of energy,
" Eqmj:nlg.r solar power etc. The basic idea is to have a long term corporate plan for planned
ViRy Kumnar Saigmplementation of power projects to meet the growing energy demand, ensuring
oAl sum Notary Piitie - :
Vorsh B, %mt and ecological balance for contributing towards the progress and prosperity
Shimea (H 1y ; :
of the State. HPPCL intends to mect the challenges of dynamically transforming business
and environment 1o build a sustainable relationship with the stakcholders for maximum

benefits and economic growth by achieving performance excellence.

2.1.4 Conscquent to the enactment of the Electricity Act, 2003 (hercinafler referred to as the
“pct”), the process of approval of proposed tariffs is vested with the State Commission.
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 61, 62 and 64 of the Act. HPPCL is filing the
current petition for approval of capital cost taking into consideration additional
capitalization and determination of tariff from COD ta FY 2023-24 for 2 x 50 MW Sain
Hydro Electric Project.

(ke
ﬂaﬂ'faﬂ

Man -
g fe] Bl
Page 9 of 59 EE‘;%B:W;H"&“—'I 74008



2

No 2483510 3 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)IFROM

COD TO FY 2023-24,

Sainj HEP.

221 SAINI HEP AT A GLANCE:-

2.2.1

R

The Sainj Hvdel Project is a run of the river scheme on river Sainj, a ributary of Beas
River in Kullu district of Himachal Pradesh. It is located at a distance of 35 Kms from
MH-21 and about 255 Kms from Shimla. It envisages utilization of rver Sainj water
through a gross head of 409.60 m for generation of 100 MW of power in underground
power house on the right bank of Sain) nver village.

The project is located upstream of the Parbati Stage-I11 HEP {520 MW). Several other
hydro projects are in different stages of development in the area of the project
Consequently, communication and transport facilities in the area are quite developed and
ar¢ being continuously improved.

23 SALIENT FEATURES OF THE PLANT

2.3.1

The Project comprises a diversion barrage 24.50 m high above the bed level on river
Sainj near Village Niharni. The project also comprises of a gated spillway with radial
gates 6 nos. bays 8.00 m long at erest EL1732 m to pass standard project flood of 3060

cumecs, an intake arrangement on the right side of barrage for drawing discharge of

P-.Tréé/‘/Eﬁl.dd cumecs, an underground de-silting arrangement on the right bank with two
Vil Kumar ahasaber each to exclude all slit particles down to 0.20m, a 6300m long, 3.76 m diameter

Avorate s Holang s
Warh Shaan,

Fauivig (HUPN

2.3.2

2.3.3

2,34

horse shoe shaped head race tunnel terminating in an underground restricted
office type surge shaft, 9.00 m dia, 79.50m high with top elevation of 1776.21 m.

The maximum reservoir level has been kept as 1753 m normal reservoir levels as 1752 m,
min drawdown levels as 1738.50 m. The live storage capacity of the Sainj reservoir is
38.41 Ha m, which is adequate for running the power station at full installed capacity for
about three hours during period of lean inflows,

The project enables energy generation of 322.23 GWh in a 9% dep. ycar and 428.16
GWh in a 50% mean year pattern of flows, The power of Sainj HEF is heing evacuated
through LILO of Parbati-11 to Parbati-II1 400 kV {Quad) line at Sainj HEF.

STATUS OF SALE OF POWER OF SAINJ HEP AND DETAIL OF ITS
BENEFICIARY

As per CMM (Council of Ministers), GoHF decision dt. 05.12.2013 the matter regarding
sale of power of HPPCL projects was taken up with different utilities all over the region,
but no beneficiaries/utilities have shown their willingness/consent for purchasing of

Page 10 of 59 Dy Gena

r (S0P}

HPPCL. Himfed Buiding
BCS, Mew Shimla-17 100



2
No 2483511 7 Bimachal Govermment Jubdicial Paper
2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINI HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MWIFROM | Suin] HEP,
CODTOFY 2023-24,

power from HPPCL.

ii. As a result, due to non availability of buyer for purchasing power from HPPCL Projects
on CERC/SERC determined tariff throughout India, power traders were approached for
selling power of HPPCL projects. Accordingly, the power of S8ainj Hydro Electric Project
was being sold on short term basis through Power Trader since ColD.

The detail of revenue earned from Sale of Power of Sainj HEP from CoD) of the Project
till FY 22-23 as per trial balance sheet (Annexure-P/4) is tabulated as below:-

TABLE 1: ENERGY AND REVENUE DETAIL FROM COD TILL FY 2022-23

G ross Generation Met Saleable Gross Revenue
Financial Year 3
in MU Energy in ML Realized in Crores

2017-18 134.98 115.53 4595
2018-19 410,36 352.40 | 144.61 |
2019-20 145.52 297.39 ' 95.83

'“*TTEWE 2020-21 424,79 164.79 106.43

Viggy Kur Sk 2021-22 418.83 i 353.06 166,20

cheoinie aum by Padidse |
Nort B, Vicks Hioge 302223 42708 | 160.89 209 56
St (HF) = -

iii. Meanwhile CEA had been regularly seeking the status of untied capacity from HPPCL
commissioned project. Hence a meeting for the review of hydro projects with untied
capacity was held under the chairmanship of Hon'ble Minister of Power and New &
Renewable Energy on 07.09.2021, vide which CEA highlighted that out of & projects
with untied capacities throughout the nation, 03 were that of HPPCL ie. Integrated
Kashang HEP (195 MW), Sainj HEP (100 MW) and Sawra Kuddu HEP (111 MW).
Accordingly afier reviewing the issue it was decided that, Ministry of Power would take
up the matter of procurement of power from Integrated Kashang, Sainj and Sawra Kuddu
HEPs by HPSER with Govt, of Himachal Pradesh,

iv. Conseguently, meetings were conducted between HPPCL and HPSEBL and initially it
was decided in the meeting held on 19,02.2022 that, HPSEBL will purchase the power of

Kashang HEP (65 MW) and Sawra Kuddu HEP {111 MW) on short term basis for 2
period of one year i.e. during FY 3022-21 at Ex-Bus and the deliberations for purchase of

power of HPPCL projects on long term basis shall continue.

v. Further on the basis of meeting held on 19.02.2022, subsequent meetings were held in the

Page 11 of 59 Dy Genaral %ﬁ% (S0P}

HPPCL, Himiad Building
BCS. New Shimla-171008



2
No 2493512 5 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
2 |

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP.
CODTO FY 2013-24.

Chairmanship of the Managing Director HPPCL on 29.06.2022 and 26.07.2022. After
detailed deliberations it has been agreed between both HPPCL and HPSEBL for
sale/purchase of power fraom HPPCL Hydro Electric Projects viz-a-viz Kashang HEP
Stage 1 (1X65 MW), Bawra Kuddu HEP (3X37 MW) and 50% gencration of HPPCL
share of power from Sainj HEP (2 X 50MW) for useful life of these projects at Ex-Bus on
HPERC determined tariff.

vi, 509 generation of HPPCL share of power from Sainj HEP has been committed to World
bank for their mission regarding “INDIA: Himachal Pradesh Power Sector Development
Program (Pi176032)" as the pilot project (i.e Bundled power project for RTC power)
that's why, only 50% generation of HPPCL share of power from Sainj HEF (2 X 50MW)
has been tied up with HPSEBL.

vii, Accordingly, a joint petition was submitted at HPERC for the approval of Power
Purchase Agreements 1o be executed between HPPCL and HPSEBL here-to for sale of
power by Himachal Pradesh Power Corporation Limited to Himachal Pradesh State
Electricity Board Limited from Kashang HEP (1X65 MW), Sainj HEP (2X50 MW) and
Sawra Kuddu HEP (3X37 MW). The HPERC vide its order di 13.02.2023
(ANNEXURE-P/5) had approved these PPAs with minor amendments. The approved
PPAs were signed between HPPCL and HPSEBL on dt. 29.03.2023(ANNEXURE-P/6).

B © This Power Purchase Agreement signed on 23.03.2023 has come into force from
iy K" SaPin4,2023 and shall remain operative till the useful life of these projects. Accordingly
Mﬁﬂﬂmwu of Sainj HEP is being supplied to HPSEBL as per the Long Term PPA and

i 4P balance 50% power is being sold through [EX.

1.4 APPROACH FOR FILING THE PETITION

24,1 The key aspects of the approach to the filing related to Multi-Year Tanff framework are

below:

242 Section 61 of the EA 2003, empowers the State Electricity Regulatory Commission 1o st
the terms and conditions for determination of tariff. Further, it also lists down certain
guiding principles which have to be considered while determining the terms and
canditions of tariff, One of the key guiding factors is that the Commission shall adopt
Multi Year Tariff (MYT) principles and other principles that reward efficiency in

performance. W

FaE'E‘ 12 of 59 HP'F';::-'I : H-li'ls'":' 1 B '.'f.:n?



2
No 2:93518 5 Bimachal Government Judicial Papes
F

APPROVAL OF CAFITAL OOST ALONG WITH ADMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEFP.
CODTOFY 2013-24,

243 Accordingly the Commission had notified HPERC (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2007 which was thereafter
repealed by publishing HPERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hydro
Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 on oo April 2011 and 5ts further amendments.

244 Pursvant to the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 and the MYT Regulations'2011
and its amendmenis, HPPCL hereby submits this petition for consideration of the
Hon’ble Commission along with the specified formats for providing information on
various parameters.

2.5 PROVISIONS OF LAW

251 The Hon'ble Commission had published HPERC (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Hydre Generation Tanfl) Regulations, 2011 in the Rajpawra, Himachal
Pradesh dated 2" April 2011 and its amendments thereafter.

252 The scope of the Regulations is read as under:
“2. Scope and application

(1) These regulations shall apply in all cases where tariff for a generating station or o
wnif thereof is fo be determined by the Commission under section 62 of the Act, read with
section Sg thereaf.

T‘%&VTEE (2) Where a power purchase agreement has been executed between the gemerafing
iy KU = q"%ﬁ}- and the wility before existence af the Commission, the Commission shall

L] ll-l‘-""
fras ﬂ.lhal.raﬂ %mme such tariff in accordance with the terms and conditions of such power

purchase agreement.

(3) Where a power purchase agreement has been executed berween the generating
company and the utility after existence of the Commission and the power purchase
agreement has been approved by the Commission, the Commission shall determine
such tariff in accordance with the terms and conditions of such approved power

purchase agreement,

(4) Where tariff has been determined through fransparent process af hidding in
accordmice with the guidelines issued by the Central Government, the Commission shall

adopi such tariff in accordance with the provisions af the Act. ™

o MaTage” 15”‘ )
m g .Fnll.l- |Tl'ﬂ.
HPPCL, Himid

Page 13 of 59 FCS, New S sela-ATY



2

No 24935Ls 5 IBimachal Gobernment Judicial Paper

2

APPFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HFPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR 5AINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MWIFROM | Sainj HEF.
COD TOFY 202324,

2.5.3  Provision in Clause 35 of filing MYT:-

"33 Mulii-Year Fillings for the conirol period

(1) “For the Approval of the Commission, the multi-year ARR and tariff filing for each
vear of the control period consistent with the business plan, shall be done by the
petitioner generator not less than 120 days before the commencemeni of the first year
of the control period or such other date as may be directed by the Commission, in such
form and in such manner as may be laid down by the Commission by an erder and also
as per the provisions of the Conduct of Business Regulations.

2} The applicant shall also submit the multi-year ARR and tariff filing in electronic

Sfarmat to the Commission.... "

254 Provisions in Clause 37 for ARR for the control period and respective tanifT filing:-

“ (1) The generator /generating company shall file not less than 120 days before the
commencement of the first year of the control period or such other date ax may be
directed by the Commission, an application for approval of multi-year Aggregate
Revenue Requirement (ARR) and determination of tariff for cach year of the control

(4) The genmerator/gencration company shall furnish to the Commission, such
additional information, particulars and documents as the Commission may reguire
[from time to time after suck filing of revenue calculations and tariff propasals.

the contents of the application in an abridged form in such manner as the Commission
may direct and shall host the complete copy of the filing on its website and shall also

provide copies of the documents filed with the Commission fo any person af a price nol

exceeding normal photocopying charges. © )
@-"‘ =

Page 14 of 59



p
NO 2433515 5 Bimachal Govermment Judicial Papes
2 :

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADIMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAIN HYDRO ELECTRIC PROMECT (2 X 50 MW ) FROM | Sainj HEP.
CODTO FY 2013-24.

3 CAPITAL COST

3.1 COST AS APPROVED IN DPR

The pre-feasibility report of Sainj hydro-electric project (100MW) was  prepared by
HPSEB during 1998-99 and A/A & E/S amounting to Rs. 1.74,42,000/-only was
accorded during 5/99 for carrying out the investigation of the project. Later on dated 14th
June 2002, the Himachal Pradesh GovL signed a memorandum of understanding with M/S
Jindal Hydro electric Company Ltd. for further investigation and implementation of the
project. M/S Jindal Hydro electric Company Lid. has submited DPR of the project.
However, H.P. Govt. cancelled the MOU with M/S Jindal Hydro electric Company Lid.
during /04 and handed over the project to HPSEB for its execution. Sainj Hydro-electric
Project in Beas basin has been identified, so that it could be taken up for further
development during 11th & 12th Plans. The identified Sainj HEP in Kullu Valley involves
construction of diversion barrage on river Sainj near village Nihamni and power house on
right bank of river Sainj near village Suind with an installed capacity of [0OMW.

M/s Himachal Pradesh Power Corporation Limited (HPPCL) submitied Detailed Project
Report (DPR) of the generation scheme of Sainj Hydro Electric Project (2 x 30 = 100 MW)
vide letter No, HPCL/DC/SAINJDPRAT-157 dated 30.10.2007. The presentation of the
scheme was made by M/s HPPCL on 27.11.2007 to appraisal groups of CEA/CWCI/GSL
The DPR was returned on 18.12.2007 due to inadegquate geological explorations, updation of
hydrology, confirmation of important levels of upstream as well downstream projects, old

AT Epﬁcu: level of cost estimates eic.

o ey M/s HPPCL have again submitted Four (4) sets of DPR vide their letter No.

H——— [f:?!mfﬂPﬂainj Vol-IV/08-11844 dated 14.09.2009 and Eighteen (1¥) sets vide their letter

B (47 Ng, HPPCLACP/Sainj Vol-IV/09-1474] dated 05.11.2009. Presentation of the scheme was
held on 01.12.2009 and accepted for examination.

Mis HPPCL submitted the confirmation of Govt. of Himachal Pradesh on operating levels
of Sainj HEP on 18.10.2010. In the DPR, geological investigations carried out were not
complete and on the advice of GSI, M/s HPPCL completed additional geological
explorations’ investigation in MNovember, 2010 and also submitted land availability
certificate, water availability certificate and information on land & population affected by
the project during November, 2010,

The project comprises 24.50m high diversion barrage an river Sainj near village
Nihamni about 35 km from Larji, an intake arrangement on the right bank for drawing
Page 15 of 59 Dy, Ganers Neknaner (S

ukding
= | .|‘1II"-'I1'E""...' Bu i
EES. Talin Shimila-14 10



2
NO 2493510 5 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITHONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP.
CODTOFY 2023-24,

discharge of 36.72 cumecs through one approach tunnel leading w an underground
desilting arrangement to exclude all silt particles down to 0.2mm, a 3.85 m dia and 6357 m
long modified horse shoe shaped tunnel designed for a discharge of 28.7 cumecs opening
into one 9m dia, underground restricted orifice type surge shaft, 2.75m dia and 570m
long pressures Shafl bifurcating into two 1,95 m dia and 30m long each branch pressure
shafts, feeding two Pelton vertical axis generating units of 50 MW each through a net head
of 397.30 Cum in an underground powerhouse on the right bank of Sainj river a tributary of
river beas near village Siund. The project will enable energy generation of 322,23 GWh in
00 % dependable year of flows.

The detailed project report DPR. (ANNEXURE-P/T) of Sainj HEP (100 MW) was prepared
during the year 2008 and which was finally by CEA (Central Electricity Authority) vide
TEC (ANNEXURE-P/8) letter No. Z/HP/30WCEANT-PAC/6009-39 Dated 29.12.2010 at an
estimated cost of Rs. 676.29 Crores including 1DC of Rs. 96.77 Crores at June 2009 price

level.

TABLE 2: PROJECT COST APPROVED IN DPR (INR Crores)
| F'?:] I_ Cost Component I Cost (INR Crores)
|1 i Cost of Civil Works _ 445.7%
| 2 Cost of E&EM Works 133.73

3 | Total Hard Cost 579.52
4 |IDC 96.77

ﬁﬁwﬂ 5 | Total Cost 676.29

Vigay Kurnar SatiaT

10N OF THE PROJECT
ﬂf&‘mw LEMENTAT

omis P e Civil work of Sainj Hydroelectric project was awarded to M/s HCC Lid. on 25.06.2010
(ANNEXURE-P/9) with the total Awarded amount Rs 43 1Crore with the duration of 4 year
for the completion i.c. on 01/08/2014. HCC had mobilized within the scheduled period and
started the work on various fronts like power house and barrage components, The Contract
for Electro-Mechanical package for Sainj HEP (2x50 MW) was awarded on 17.08.2011
{ANNEXURE-P/10) between Mfs Voith Hydro Pwvt. Ltd. (VHN) and Himachal Pradesh
Power Corporation Ltd, (HPPCL). The period stipulated in the original contract for
completion of units was 40 months for Unit#] and 42 months for Unit#2 from the effective
date. The effective date agreed between the parties for the E&M contract of Sainj HEP was
22.09-2011 which took the stipulated completion of Unit #1 to January, 2015 and of Unit#2

to March, 2015. M_

w3
page 16 of 59 BCs, M



NO 2483517 3 Bimachal Government Judicial Papes
2

APPROVAL OF CAFITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW FROM | Sainj HEP.,
CODTOFY 2023-24.

TABLE 3: DETAIL OF IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROJECT

Particulars Approved by/Awarded to Dates
DPR ] L Ay 29122010
approva 12,
(CEA)
| Date of Award Civil Contract Mis HCC Limited 23.06.2010
Date of Award of E&EM | M/s Voith Hydro Private
: 17.08.2011
Contract Limited
Scheduled Commissioning as

January-2015 for Unit¥1 and March 2015 for Unit#2
per contract awarded

| Actual Commissioning of

19 June 2017 for Unit#2 and 06 July 2007 for Unit# |

: Project
"Actual CoD of the project
(Unitél and Unit#11)

04.09.2017

3.2  CAPITAL COST AS ON COD

3.2.1 Regulation 11 {1){a) of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (HPERC)
(Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011

read along with its amendments specifies as under:
“Capital cost for a project shall include-

hTTEﬁtPr‘:ﬂraj.:hg expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred, including interest during
"'HH gl hﬂﬂﬂﬁ:npn and financing charges, any gain or loss on account af foreign exchange risk
m.rr:m during construction on the loan - (i) being equal to 70% of the funds deployed
in the event of the actual equity in excess of 30% of the funds deplayved. by treating the
excess equity as normative loan, or (i) being equal to the actual amount of loan in the
event of the actual equity less than 30% of the funds deploved, - up o the date of
commercial operation of the profeci, as admitted by the Commission, after priudence
check

(b) capitalised initial spares subject to the ceiling norms as per regulation 12;
(¢) additional capital expenditure deiermined under regulation 13:

Provided that the assets forming part of the projeci, but not in use, shall be taken out of

the capital cost. " @,,,RA
o (S0P}

Dy WMWW

HPPCL, Himied B 1:|'I:-?JI
Page 17 of 59 BCS, New SHimE"



2
No 2493518 5 Bimachal Government Judicial Papes
]

AFPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HFPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MWIFROM | Swinj HEP.
CODTO FY 2023-24,

3.2.2 Regulation 12 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (HPERC) (Terms
and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 read

along with its amendmenis specifies as under:

“For hydro generating stations, inftial spares shall be capitalised as a percentage of the
ariginal project cost, subject to the ceiling norm af 1.3%:;

Provided that the Commission, may for sufficient reasons to be recorded in writing, affer

exercising due dilipence and applying prudency check, deviate from the above ceiling
"

3.2.3 Regulation 13 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (HPERC) (Terms
and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 read

along with its amendments specifies as under:

“(i) The capital expenditire incurred or projecied to be incurred, on the following
counts within the original scope of work, after the date of commercial operation and up
to the cut-off date, may be admitted by the Commission, subject to prudence check. .-

fa) Undercharged liabilities;

ATTEﬁ}}EB (h) Works deferred for execution;

"”ﬁfﬁ?ﬁf ocurement of initial capital spares within the original scope of work, subject to the

wah B, WikaS

gy provisions of regulation 12;

(d) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance of the order or decree of

court; and

{e) Change in law:

Provided that the details of works included in the origingl scope of work, along with
estimates of expenditure, undercharged labilities and the works deferred for execution,
shall be submitted along with the application for determindtion af rariff.

(2) The capital expenditure incurred on the following counts after the cutaff date may, in
itx divcretion, be admitted by the Commission, subject to prudence check:-

fa) Liahilities to meer award af arbitration or for compifance of the order or decree of a

; ] "
CEr, fﬂ-‘q‘:ﬂ
Genaral MENTT%0
Page 18 of 59 FPELHTH:: PRI



2
No 2483510 % Bimachal Govermment Judicial Papes
]

APFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MWIFROM | Sainj HEP.
CODTOFY 2023-24.

fh) Change in law;

fe) Any expenditure which has become necessary on account of damage coused by
natural calamities (but not due to flooding of power house attributable to the neglipence
of the generating company) including due 1o geological reasons after adiusting for
proceeds from any insurance scheme, and expenditure incurred due 1o any additional

waork which has become necessary for successful and efficient plant operation;

fd) Any expenses to be incurred on Gecount of need for higher security and safety af the
capital asser as advised or directed by appropriate Governmeni agencles or stalulory

awthorities responsible for rational securityinternal security;

fe) Any liability for works execuied prior 1o the Cut-off Date, afier prudence check of the
deiails of such un-discharged liability, loial estimated cost of package, reasons for such
withholding of payment and release of such payments eic.;

(1% Any liability for works admitted by the Commission after the Cut-off Date fo the extent
of discharge of such liabilities by actual paymenis;

(gl Any additional capital expenditure, which has become necessary for efficient

F!-ﬂE' operation of the plant. The claim shall be substantiated with the rechnical justification
‘ ﬁwr E.Wnppﬂrred by the documentary evidence like test rexulls carried oul by an
P _1, N ﬂﬁ%ﬂdﬂnr agency in case of deterioration of assets, report of an independent agency in
sl T o
s case of damage caused by natural calamities, obsolescence of technology efc.:

-

Provided that in any expenditure on acquiring the minor items or the assels like tools and
tackles, furniture, air-conditioners, voltage stabilizers, refrigerators, coolers, fans,
washing machines, heat comvectors, mattresses, carpets eic. bought after the cur-off date
shall not be considered for additional capitalization for determination of tariff "

TABLE 4: DETAILS OF ACTUAL CAPITAL COST TILL COD (INR CRORE)

1.0 | Infrastructure Works
1.1 | Preliminary including Development, Investigation and
1.2 Efﬁé"“” 3247
.3 | Buildings, : R.048
1.4 | Township (Miscellaneous) 1315 |
1.5 | Maintenance 033
1.6 | Tools & Plams 1.86
| 1.7 | Communication 1 ) 2454

page 19 of 59 @}9 S
" Dy. QunerEr i A,



2
NO 2493520 9
a

AFFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL.
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAIN] HY DRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)IFROM | Sainj HEP.

Bimachal Govermment Judicial Paper

CODTOFY 2023-24.
| 1.8 | Environment & Ecology | 0 |
1.9 | Losses on stock | 4] '
1.10 | Receipt & Recoveries 0 |
Total {Iniﬂstmﬂurt works) Ri0.398
2.0 | Major Civil Works (i/ ¢ H/M works) -]
2.1 | Dam, Intake & Desilting Chambers 155.1
23 | HRT, TRT,E‘EEE' Shaft & Pressure shafs 141 8
2.3 | Power Plant civil works
2.4 | Intake, Desanding arrangement, Power House = 81.98
Total (Major Civil Works) 575.58
3.0 | Hydre Mechanical equipments incl. in 2.0
40 | E&EM Plant & qu.l.lpl!ltl!l[ 219.13
41 | Initial '5pare3 of Pla.nt & Equipment incl. in4.0
| Total (Plant & Equipment) 20903 |
5.0 | Taxes and Duties == : |
5.1 | Custom Duty incl. in 4.0
57 | Other taxes & Duties incl. in 4.0
Total Taxes & Duties incl. in 4.0
6.0 | Construction & Pre-commissioning expenses ==
6.1 | Erection, testing & commissioning incl. in 4.0
%.2 | Construction Insurance incl. in 4.0
6.3 | Site supervision imcl. in 4.0
Total (Const. & Pre-commissioning) imel. in 4.0
7.0 | Overheads
| 7.1 | Establishment K1.0%
7.2 | Design & Engineering
FT"%TEL_ 73 | Audit & Accounts e
Wurmat - ; ontingency/others expenses 71.38 Bl
mﬂ s Rehabilitation & Resettlement 409 |
w.’;::m.ml X Total (Overheads) 156.55
8.0 | Capital Cost without IDC & FC 1034.96
8.0 Financing charges (FC} oo
10.0 | Interest during construction (IDC) Civil 210.70
11.0 | Interest during construction (1DC) E&M‘ 42.38
11.0 | Capital Cost with IDC & FC 1288.04

13 ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION (ACE)

The Additional Capitalization in Crores incurred up to cutoff date and beyond cutoff date

of the project is submitied as below:- ‘
ko
ket
WePCL mﬁ“‘mfeduﬂr“ oy

BCS.!
Page 20 of 59



F
NO 2493520 3 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
d

ﬁFFIT:DVﬁL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP,
CODTOFY 2023-24.

TABLE 5: DETAILS OF ACE TILL CUT OFF DATE & ACE BEYOND CUT OFF

DATE (INR CRORE)
I_ o PTOC
i CUTOFF | 4 CE BEYOND CUT OFF DATE ‘mewd
PARTICULARS | DATE : _
FY 2018.19 |FY 2019-20[FY 202021 Fy 2021-2%Y 2022.23 | FY ::H‘I
Civil Work 0,45 232 0 1.26 0 1 |
E&M Works 005 | 047 0 047 | 0 0
Buildings -0 I 0.09 .00 0 i)
Land Lease
0 0 ] 0.03 0 i
Hold
Plant & '
0 0 0 0.42 0.02 0|
Machinery
Road 036 0 = ofit .06 I
O ip ] '
nelang 0 0.01 0 0.03 0 0
Furniture
Construction '
7.04 0 0
Power
Data Processing [ 0 B 0 0.09 0.04 0
ROU Asset
0 0 0 0.30 0 i
p'ﬂ-%'f B Buildings
caktmm  Total 68 | 32 0.09 263 0,06 3
um WM o e Pyt -
l -..1., '-..ﬁ""’“'Tnhl 1.1 5.78 |

4Py
Easirmi A

34 TOTAL PROJECT COST

The detail of total project cost in Crores along with the ACE is tabulated in the table
below:-

TABLE 6: DETAILS OF TOTAL PROJECT COST (INR CRORE)
Projected Capital cost
beyund cutofl date and

Capltal Cost till

ital Cost
Name of Ceatas | Capl ’ cutolT date and upto

Project per DPR as on Col uplie
F Akt ' 31.03.2024
Sainj HEP 676,29 | 288.04 1298.14 1303.92

In addition to above, the amount involved in the Arbitration matters in respect of Civil

and E&M package of Sainj HEP is as wbulated below:- @ v
L
(S
Goners! Memeaor
Page 21 of 59 El.EPﬁL wirnd mﬁ:ﬂ‘iﬂfﬁ



2

No 2593522 5 Bimachal Governinent Judicial Paper
2

APFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM

CODTOFY 2023-24,

HPPCL,
Sainj HEP.

Sr. Arbitration
Mo, matter

TABLE 6A: ARBITRATION MATTER

Sum involved (in
Rs.)

Slatus |

i. Civil works AT-1

604 Crore

Hon'ble Arbitral Trbunal on
19.09.2018 for an amount of Es.
6.04 crores However the appeal
by HPPCL regarding above has
been filed before the Hon'ble
High Court and at present the
matter is sub-judice.

2. Civil works AT-2

72.54 Crore

The award of AT-2 WEW
Hon'ble Arbitral Tribunal on
27062019 for an amoumt of Rs.
72.54 crore s, However the appeal
by HPPCL regarding above has
been filed before the Hon'ble
High Court and at present the
matter is sub-judice.

.mTEqFEE
Civil works AT-3

iy KT SE-E: :
arvoualn oum H g
Pt

et

TN L Lt

101.14 Crore

The award of AT-3 was given by
Hon'ble Arbitral Tribunal on
31.01.2023 for an amount of Rs.
101.14 crores, However the
appeal by HPPCL rn:g_ardingl
above has been filed before Thl::
Hon'ble High Court and at|
present the matter 15 sub-judice.

Electro-Mechanical

package

13.32 Crore

The application / appeal against
the Arbitration order dated
09.03 2020 has been filed before
the Hon'ble High court of H.P by
HPPCL and the matter is sub-

judice.

Tatal

193.04 Crore

As the above mentioned cases and the cost involved is sub-judice therefore above cost
has not been considered in the total cost of the project and same shall be considered

during true up.

Page 22 of 59

i
e
(50M)
aneral Mansner i
WBPCL, Himed Bl
} f_.:-mmqm—‘i?"l

BLS, How



Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

HPPCL,
Suinj HEP.

NO 2433523

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALOMG WITH ADDITIOMNAL CAPITALIZATION AND
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINI HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MWIFROM
CODTO FY 2023-14,

Lol =0 ]

The additional cost involved in the land, residential buildings of Saing HEP 15 as tabulated

below;:-
TABLE 6B: LAND AND RESIENTIAL BUILDINGS
Sum _‘
Sr. No. Description involved Status
{in Rs.)

The decision of wm'th:.l managcm:nt
= regarding the payment adjustment of
1. Il:fn:il& Rl 45.99 Crore | permanent assets (Land and Buildings)
s of Sarabai colony and Thalout is

pending

The decision regarding above amount has yet not been taken, therefore above amount has
not been considered in the total cost of the project and same shall be considered during
true up.

3.5  SALE OF INFIRM POWER:-

Regulation |5 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (HPERC) (Terms
and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 read
TEB along with its amendments specifies as under:

Kumar S8 of infirm power shall be accounted as Unscheduled Interchange (U} and paid
waeh) EnEVET. “"j’.; m the regional or State Ul pool account at the applicable frequency-linked U rate:

Provided that any revenue earned by the generating company from sale af infirm power
shall be applied for reduction in capital cost.”

The detail of revenue earned from Sale of Power in r/o Sainj HEP as per Trial Balance
Sheet (ANNEXURE-P/11) is tabulated as below:-

TABLE 7: DETAILS OF INFIRM POWER

Particulars ' Detail |
i-'-:.'n-:hanz:ai'inn date 19.06.2017
COD 04.09.2017
Gross Infirm power generated (ML) 29TMU
Met HPPCL share of Revenue from sale of infirm power in R
Crores

Page 23 of 59 Dy 6 G%Lﬂ
HPPCL. Himfed Buik

HiTS Pina '\.J|"" = | "I""ﬂ



2

No 2:43524¢ 5 IBimachal Government Judiciat Paper

APFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT {2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP,

CODTO FY 2023-14.

36

3.6.1

e

Wiy Ko

* The revenue eamed from infirm power has already excluded from the original Capital
Cost booked on COD.

DERBT: EQUITY RATIO:-

Regulation 16 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (HPERC) (Terms
and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 read
along with its amendments specifies as under:-

“2) New Stations;
fa) For new stations. the normative debi-equity ratio shafl be considered v be

Ti:30 for determination of tariff.

(b) In case of a generating station where equity emploved Is more than 30%, the
amowni of equily for determination of tariff shall be limited to 30% and ithe

halance amouni shall be considered as the normative loan,

fc) In case of a generaiing station where aciual eguity emploved is less than 30%,
the aciual debt and eguity shall be considered for determination of tariff:

Provided that the equity invested in foreign currency shall be designated in
Indian rupees on the date of each invesiment.”

Background of funding Debt and Equity participation:-

DEBT:-

aumasian Development Bank had sanctioned loan facility to Government of India for the

padvre e i e ecution of Sainj HEP under Himachal Pradesh Clean Energy Development Investment

Yaah G
5 i | 2

Programme (HPCEDIP). This multilateral loan was routed to the Corporation, through
Government of Himachal Pradesh. Government of Himachal Pradesh has given loan 1o
HPPCL at the interest rate of 10% per annum. (ANNEXURE-P/27)

Total Debt Received from GoHP by HPPCL for Sainj HEP is tabulates as under:-

TABLE §: DETAILS OF DEBT (INR CRORE)

r_ Financial Year Amount Received in Crores. |
2011-12 79.02 |
i 2012-13 | {3 46
Page 24 of 59 Dy. General %'ll!"ﬂfﬁﬂ

HPPCL, Himfad Buidng
BCS, [ow .S.Iﬂﬂ'“-"‘1T1 one



2
No 2423525 3 IBimachal Government Judicial Paper
2

APPFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP.

CODTOFY 202324,

2014-15 113.85 ==
2015-16 105 56 =
2016-17 73.97

= 2017-18 i '
2018-19 ' {,EJ
TOTAL TI1.8

EQUITY:-

The project wise segregation of the equity is not maintained in the accounts. However, an
amount of Rs 554.76 Cr upto COD and 567.64 Cr upto 31.03,2023 has been used for
Sainj HEP from Equity and own resources,

3.6.2 Debt Equity ratio considered is tabulated as under:-

TABLE 9: DEBT EQUITY RATIO AS ON COD

Debi: Debi: Actual Actual
Equity Equity Debit: Debt: Funding |Normative
Particulars ratio as | ratio as Equity Equity = claimed Debr:
A TEP per DPR | per DPR | ratioin | ratioin  in Crore | Equity
i Crore Yo
Y Sy in Crore in %
Wiy Kume 9
Ad_:r_ ] .::ill.1 fﬁh‘ﬁ ]-:ﬂf
e T Debt 405.66 T0% 733.28 57% 0L63 | 709
; I |
Equity 173.86 30% 554.76 43 % 35641 0% |
Total 579.52 100% | 1285.04 100 1288.04 | 100%

Page 25 of 59



N0 2493520

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINI HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X S0 MW ) FROM

2
0
2
2

Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

HPFPCL.,
Sainj HEP,

CODTOFY 2023-24.

363 Total completion project cost including ACE is shown as under:-

TABLE 10: ABSTRACT OF FUNDING OF TOTAL PROJECT COST (INR

CRORE)
Partic | Cwimed | ACE up to ACE beyond cutoff date | Proposed
ulars % ol culelT daie ALCE i
| Sy ol Sl Project cost
cot A FY FY FY FY FY i
on 18-19 1920 | 20-21 21-22 22.13 23-24 M
COn 31.03.2024
Debi | 90163 | 484 | 225 | 008 | 184 0.04 210 91274
Equity | 386.4] 207 0.96 0.03 079 0.0z 0.0 391,18 _l
Total | 128804 | 691 319 | o009 2.63 .06 3.00 1303.92 |
AT LADF:-

For addressing the impact of project execution, various local development activities need
to be carried out in the local area surrounding the project. For this purpose, the initiative
of the Government of Himachal Pradesh was the first in the country with an eye on
welfare of the local communities. A special provision of Local Area Development Fund
(LADF) from the projects was made under the State Hydro Power Policy - 2006 by the
Government of Himachal Pradesh, so as to ensure visible additional benefit to local
communities in the project area as part of the cost of a project. The people of the affected

A‘I‘I’%T’Eﬂm were aimed to be made aware of the allocation likely to flow o them so that on one

e hamsegainful infrastructure and local area development activities can be planned well in

Vigmy K
A

i,

Fyamwilid |

i W ﬁﬂlm and on the other hand local communities develop an interest in expeditious

llIq;‘..'\.l i

completion of projects. Accordingly, a provision of 1.5% of the final cost of projects
above 5 MW capacity and 1% for projects up 1o 5 MW capacity was made mandatory 1o
be made by the project developer toward Local Area Development Fund (LADF},

COMPOSITION OF LADF

The LADF shall comprise of contribution by Project i) based on Final Project cost and 11
a6 Additional Free Power afler commissioning as envisaged in the State and National
Hydro Power Policies. The Project Developers in the State shall contribute towards LADE

in two slages.

Fage 26 of 59

Dy Gan

pPLA :
:1.'.-:-. T S

G

'._:1‘|'|:ill'-'l EhLiT
i '_1I'I'II—1"'1I? ‘.|L-':ﬂ



2
NO 2433527 3 FBimachal Govermment Judicial Paper
1

APFFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADINTIONAL CAPITALIEATION AND | HPPCL.

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP.
COD TO FY 202324,

I Pre-Commissioning LADF:

The Project Developer shall contribute a minimum of 1.5% of Final Project Cost for
Projects of capacity more than 5 MW and a minimum of 1% for Projects of capacity up o
5 MW towards LADF for financing local area development activities during execution on
of Project.

il Post Commissioning LADF:

Project Developer shall contribute additional 1% Free Power over and above the agreed
rates of normal Free Power Royalty Component to the State Government, The revenue
generated from sale of such 1% Free Power from the Project will be assigned to the
LADF for providing regular stream of revenue for income generation to the Project
Affected Families in the form of annuity over the entire life of the Project. This additional
1% free power share of the host State will be a pass through in tariff.

The stipulations regarding Post-Commissioning Local Area Development Fund will be
applicable on Projects, which are commissioned after notification dated 30.11.2004, under
AﬁééfElnpl:m:nminn and which are to be allotted in future.
Viay Kurng: Sakmm e o
AcvgEED T MWyment released by HPPCL under LADF against Sainj HEP (100MW) is Rs. 10.70

yaah Bhmean, Wik

w70 Crore as on Commercial Operation Date (COD). (ANNEXURE-P/12).

38 CDM AND CARBON CREDIT.

The project had been commissioned during the year 2017. Initially HPPCL had not taken
any steps regarding sale of Carbon Credit in respecl of Sainj HEP dug to the siuggish
carbon market. During 2022, HPPCL had initiated the process to avail benefit from sale of
Carbon Credit. After completing all the formalities under Contract Provisions, HPPCL
had signed contract agreement with EKI Energy Service Limited on 13th October 2022,
EKI Energy Service Ltd is preparing the documents for getting the project registered
under GOC Mechanism but till date HPPCL has not received any benefits from sale of

Carbon Credit. %

Page 27 of 59



2
No 2;93528 5 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
i

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP.
CODTOFY 2023-24.

3% HYDRO PURCHASE OBLIGATION (HPOYRENEWABLE PURCHASE
OBLIGATION (RPO)

Az per the provisions of HPO/RPO issued by CERC/HPERC/Ministry of Power
Regulations/Notifications as amended from time to time, Sainj HEP is not eligible for
availing these benefits at present.

310 REASONS FOR VARIATION OF COST & TIME OVERRUN iro DPR
APPROVED COST.

3.10.1 CIVIL WORKS :- EPC Contract package for 100 MW Sainj HEP located in Distt Kullu
(Civil and Hydro Mechanical works) awarded for the amount of INR 431.00 Crore to M/s
HCC Itd on dated 23.06.2010. The period stipulated in the original contract for completion
of Project was 48 months, The component wise detail is as under:
TABLE 11: DETAIL OF VARIATION IN CIVIL WORKS (INR CRORE)

| 8r. Particulars Original cost | Awarded | Coston | Variation
| No, as approved | Amountto | COD (in {in
by Authority M/s HCC Crores) Crores) |
{in Crores) Lid {im
hﬁﬁf) E'Ej Crores) gl L
| = A B C D=C-A |
it i Mitffir Civil Work e |
T 7T Dam, Intake & Desilting Chambers | 59.99 24970 | 355.00 | 29511 |
™ 1"1.2 | HRT, Surge Shaft & Pressure shafis | 123.78 10573 | 14180 | 18.02
13 TP%\;H House civil works including 76.59 715.57 81.98 519
Total Cost 260.36 43100 | 57888 | 31852
._' 2. | Infrastructure work .
' 51 Preliminary including Development 12.60 -12.6
| 7 | Investigation and planning | _
| 22 | Land 20.23 3247 323
2.3 | Buildings, 2908 8048 | 2193
2.4 | Township (Miscellansous) 12.60 13.15 055 |
| 2.5 | Maintenance 3.14 ' 0.33 281 |
2.6 | Tools & Plants 1.87 36 | 001 |
2.7 | Communication 23.48 2454 | 106 '
2% | Environment & Ecology 46.83 0 —4&.113_:
2.9 | Losses on stock 0.78 0 078 |
2.10 | Receipt & Recoveries -0.63 0 0.63
Total 159.8841 | 80398 | -T9.486
3| Mise, and others works
| 3.1 | Establishment 2344 | | 8108 | 5764 |

|
Page 28 of 59 e ..-é-i'u-:‘_?_-r:;!.'ﬂ



p
No 2433520 5 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
]

APFPFRUVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMIMATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINI HYDRO ELECTRIC FROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP.

CODTO FY 2023-24.

32 | Design & Engineering | === {7 = 0

1.3 | Audit & Accounts 2.10 2,10

3.4 | Contingency/others expenses .00 T1.38 E1.49

1.5 | Rehabilitation & Resentlement 0.00 4.09 4.09
Total = 25.54 15655 | 13101
Total cost of Civil work (1+2+3) 445,79 81583 | 370.4

1 IDC (E&M+Civil) 96.77 25308 | 15631

Grand Total 542.56 1068.91 526.35

The difference in the Cost of Civil works resulted due to the following reasons:

TABLE 12: MAIN REASONS FOR VARIATIONS IN CIVIL WORKS (INR CRORE)

| Sr. Variation Amount , |
Reason Remarks
MNo. (in Crore)

Variation in cost of civil works
) 170.64 Annexure P/13A

due to increased awarded amount
Price escalation as approved by
k) | the Engineer-in-charge that was 125.51 Annexure P/A13IB
| paid to the Contractor
ITEE Variation due to extra payment of
¢) | entry tax and change in rate of 13.01 Annexure P/13C
Vilky Kiimar Saklam
Addvges ) s Molaey BEFRICE 1AXES -
Yot Siloan, Yikes Raoar - 1
Sivria i Variation due to Change order of
it f truction of .
& additional work of cons i St A
firewall at CVT portal and bus
duct gallery portal of Sainj HEP
| Total 31852 | |

a) The variation mentioned at S.No (a) of above table No. 13 to the tune of Rs. 170.04
Croves is due to difference in award of work (431.00 Crores compared to DPR cost of
260.36 Crores), This variation resulted due to difference between quoted price amounting
10 Rs. 435.11 Crores as guoted by the lowest bidder i.e. M/s Hindustan Construction
Company Limited and executing agency's estimate (HPPCL) for amounting to Re.
164,80 Crores only. The quoted rates of lowest bidder (M/s HCC Limited were 19.33%
higher than the estimated amount based on June 2009 prevailing market rates). Finally
the contract was awarded to M/s HCC Lid. (lowest bidder) for Rs. 431,00 Crores and the
same was recommended by TEC vide Annexure P/13A. b o

HPPCL, Hirrfed Bullding
Page 29 of 59 BCS, Maw Shimla-17 1000



2
No 2:33530 3 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
 }

AFFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM Sainj HEP.
CODTOFY 2023-24,

b} The Contract price was subject to price escalation during performance of the
Contract to reflect changes in the cost of labour and material components ete. in
accordance with the provisions stipulated under Vanations and Adjustments clause of
EPC contract civil package for 100 MW Sainj HEP ie. Clause 13,7 “Variation and
Adjustment of Section §, Particular Conditions of Contract (PCC). The price escalation as
approved by the Engineer-in-charge was paid to the Contractor amounting 1o

Rs.123.51crores (ANNEXURE-P/13B)

¢) The variation amounting to Rs. 13.01 Crores occurred due extra payment of Entry Tax,
change in rates of Service Tax etc.) (ANNEXURE-F/13C)

d) Variation due to Change order of additional work of construction of firewall ar CVT
portal and bus duct gallery portal of Sainj HEP amounting to Rs. 936 crores
(ANNEXURE-P/14).

g)  Time Overrun

i)1* Extension of Time (E.O.T) granted to E.P.C. contracior :-
The Ist Extension of Time was granted to EPC contractor {i.e. M/s H.C.C, Ltd.)in the
basis of delays’ hindrances occurred wor.t. different contract clauses (3.4, 858687 &
hﬁfg“&ﬂ]ilj due to various reasons e.g. forced suspension of works on projects due to non
Vi Humae Saaveilability of access roads dug to non availability of access roads and due o non
ings '1.-'$:'Iﬁ1|;iiig}- of encumbrance free land for the construction of project components . The
 Total delay as above was occurred to 517 days and out of which net 305 days were
considered as justified grounds by the department (HPPCL)) as per Supplementary
Agreement No. 3, stage wise payment schedule was amended at the request of the
Claimant /contractor subject to the condition that work will be completed by 2™ June
2015. Accordingly 1% EOT was granted for 305 days w.e.f 2™ Aug, 2014 to 2™ June
2015 vide Supplementary Agreement No. 4. These Supplementary Agreements are part of
Contract Agreement.
Total Extension of Time granted on a/c of 17 E.Q.T = 305 days

ii)The Final completion of EPC Civil contract package of 100MW Sainj HEP got
delayed due to many hindrances / delays which arc mentioned below:-

The final (2™) Extension of Time (EOT) has been granied to the Contractor MIS
Hindustan Construction Company Limited ,Mumbai without prejudice to the right of
HPPCL 1o levy delay damages under relevant contract provisions for the work ° EPC

Page 30 of 59 By Ginsrat @ﬁﬁﬂﬂ

HPPCL, Himfad Buildi
BC8, New Shimis-1 ]"':I:‘#u'ﬂ



2
No 2403530 3 DBimachal Government Judicial Paper
2 _

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONMAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)IFROM | Sninj HEF.
COD TO FY 2023-24,

Contract Package for 100 MW Sainj Hydroelectric Project located in Kullu District,
Himachal Pradesh , India " w.e. f. 02.08.2014 to 30.06.2017 for a total period of 1064
days as per provision contained in GCC Sub-clanses B 4.8.5 8.6 X7 & 19.1 of the contract
Agreement as under:

s Extension of time without Delay Damages attributable to HPPCL /None ifc 305 days
granted in 1% EQT (305+203+148) =656 days

e Extension of time attributable to contractor with Delay Damages amounting to
Rs.43,10,00,000.00 (Rupees Forty Three Crore Ten Lakh) only Sub- clause 8.7 of
GCC & PCC Document II of IV of Contract Agreement = 408 days
Total EOT w. e, £ 02.08.2014 1o 30.06.2017=(a+b) =1064 days

o The Delay Damages were levied & recovered from the Contractor after complying
with the codel requirements under the Law, which will be ensured by the Head of
Project {HOP) and the Engineer-in -Charge (EIC)

« Payment of price Variation during the extended period shall be regulated strictly
accordance with the provision under Sub-clause 13.8 of GCC read with PCC Section
of the Contract Agreement.

The brief description of delays /hindrances on account of 2" and final EO.T. as
elaborated is as under:-

» Delay due to Strike by project area labour on participating in Agitation at

B Raison Catch Factory :-
Kumar s aimed e workers of the project area participated in the strike on 20.0%.2013 to support the

ary Prlic

pvccete ouit MWL L e Catch Factory at Raison Distt. Kullu so the delay claim of one day is

Vs Birasr, kS .
Shea [H P considered as Force Majeure under sub clause 19.1(a) of GCC, General Conditions,

document 11 of IV attributable to none. Total Delay = 01 Day.
s Delay due to non availability of access to site on account of damages to Adit =1
road due to flash food :-
Flash floods in Kartaul nallah on 16.07.2015 occurred and due to which access road
to Adit-1 and Barrage site got ttally demaged and work remained suspended for 147
days and the same was considered as Force Majeure under sub clause 19.1(a) of
GCC, General Conditions, document II of IV attributable to none. Total Delay =
147 Days.
o Delay due to ercction of Adit — 1 Plug Gate:- Delay occurred on account of
erection and commissioning of Adit-1 Plug gate of Sainj HEP under sub clause 13.1 .
& 8.4 of GCC, General Conditions. (ks
Total delay = 15 days. —

I’ - g B
=] sl

=l | sy
S, New Silmia-1T100

m ]
2T9

Page 31 of 59



2
No 2:93532 % BBimachal Government Judicial Paper
]

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP.
COD TGO FY 2023-24.

« Delay caused due to laying of invert concrete of Adit = I of HRT :- Delay
occurred on account of laying invert concrete (M:25) in Adit-1 of HRT as a variation
item under GCC sub clause 13.1 & 8.4,

Total delay = 31 days.

s Delay due to handing over of HRT by HPFCL E&M Contractor:- Delay
oceurred handing over of HRT by HPPCL E&M Contractor by under GUC sub
clause 8.4,

Total delay = 81 days.

« Delay due to water availability and T.0.C( Taking Over Certificate):- The
construction of HRT was the longest finishing activity which was substantially
completed on 02.03.2017 with a delay of 657 days vis avis LZR1 after plugging of
Adit-4. Afier this water filling of reservoir started and water was made available for
spinning of machines on 15.04.2017 ( 44 days) and TOC for substantial completion
of work was issued on 30.06.2017 { 76 days). As per L2R1 18 days were required for
water availability. Thus water availability was delayed by 26 days . The delay of 102
days has been added to HRT being critical activity for completion of Project

Total delays = 102 days (.76 + 16)
aTTEREE - Slow progress due to adverse geology, bad weather conditions / force majeure &
in fusion of inadeguate resources by the EPC contractor:
T" L,_' 1,, ,a'u..ehemnﬁndemhle delay has occurred on account of slow progress and infusion of
sabaisohie s :;Hadaqume resources by the contractor at different project fronts/ components during
the construction of Cvil & HM ( Hydro-mechanicaljyworks. The works of

underground excavation of Head Race Tunnel , Adit -3 and Adit-5 were delayed up

Ly (KT

io @ gret extent duc to very poor’ adverse geology i.e lose fall / cavity formations etc.
and ensuring necessary treatment / remedial measures thereof.

Total Delay = 382 days.

Total Delay ( 1* & 2™ 7" E.0.T= 305+ 01 + 147 + 15 + 31 + 81 + 102 + 382 =
1064 days (Annexure-P/15 MOM of EOT Committee & Annexure P/16 BOD

decision). @,.

e
Dy Ganar 1 ¥AEN '-"E“'
H-:l— = ." T|'"'"I'_'-.-| fH
BLS, How Shimi: 171008

Page 32 of 59



2
N0 2493533
2

9 Bimachal Government Judicial Papers

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP.

CODTOFY Mi23-24,

3103 ELECTROMECHANICAL WORKS:-

The Contract for Electro-Mechanical package for Sainj HEP (2x50 MW) was signed on
(6-09-2011 between M/s Voith Hydro Pvt. Litd, (VHN) and Himachal Pradesh Power
Corporation Lid. (HPPCL). The period stipulated in the original contract for completion
of units was 40 months for Unit#] and 42 months for Unit#2 from the effective date. The
effective date agreed between the parties for the E&M contract of Sainj HEP was 22-09-
2011 which took the stipulated completion of Unit #1 to January, 2015 and of Unit#2 to
March, 2015. The component wise detal is as under:-

TABLE 13: DETAIL OF VARIATION IN E&M WORKS (INR CRORE)

! S.No | Cost Component Original Awarded | Costupto | Variation
cost as Amount to cut off
approved | M/s Voith | dateafter
h}" H},dm -l‘_'ﬂl] {ll
Authority | Pyt Lid, | Crores) |
A B C D=C-A |
1 | Preliminary 4.00 |
‘Generator,
| Turbine . 14220 4645 |
rl Q09731
ik 'é#]FE Auxiliary & |
Viggy Kumar 52k essOries
Ao 10 i .' )
R e : S =
B 1051 | A, 146.40
Cre t
S 76.93 y
3 Transformers, SST 21,5675 53.28
| & UAT, XLPE '
‘ Cables etc.
i Included in |
4 | Taxes and Duties 11.1417 !"“'“d‘-'d
in above ahye
i " Sub-Total A 127.68 146.40 219.13 91.45
|_ Overheads
Contingencies,
1.4703 = 5 o=
Tools & Planis
6 | Establishment 3.9209 i o =
7 J Audit & Accounts 06607 wa L .
Sub-Total B 6.0519 i i3 -
Grand Total (A+B) 133.73 146.40
Page 33 of 59

[]-'-,l CaannT
HPEES



2

N9 249353« 3 IBimachal Government Judicial Papes

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM
CODTOFY 2023-24.

2
HPPCL,

Sainj HEP,

The difference in the cost of Electro mechanical works resulted due to the following reasons:

TABLEL4: MAIN REASONS FOR VARIATION IN E&M WORKS (INR CRORE)

Sr. No. | Reason ' Variation
Amount in |
- Crores B |
a) | Variation in cost of 23.8 (ANNEXURE-F/17)
electromechanical works due 1o
increased awarded amount
b} | Price escalation 23.1 (ANNEXURE-F/18)
¢} | Change order for the supply and g.1 (ANNEXURE-P/19)

|
ercction of 400 kV GIB complete |
with all accessories .

d) | Change order for the supply and 2.04 (ANNEXURE-F/I0)
erection of 400 kV XLPE complete
with all accessories

e} | Change order for the supply and 0.24 {ANNEXURE-P/21)
erection of OFC complete with all ‘
accessories i - i

f) Change order for the supply and .99 {ANNEXURE-P/11) i

erection of LV Switchpear &
associated cables |

) Change order for the supply and (.8 {ANNEXURE-P/23) J
erection of PLCC Equipments

h) | Variation in the Taxes & Duties 7.68 (ANNEXURE-P/24A)

i} Forcign exchange rate fluctuation 24.7 (ANNEXURE-P/24B)
and efc

Toital 91.45

A

Wy Kumn

Acheasss e, e
wash Shaan, Vi

Shomis (HP)

(b)

The variation in cost of electromechanical works of Rs. 23.8]1 Crore is due 10
o & akmigereased awarded amount (Rs. 146,40 Cr.-Eq, INR) over the DPR cost of 122.58
[iore (prices exclusive of taxes and dutics) as the price Jevels taken are based on June

2009 prevailing market rates, however the contract for Electro-Mechanical package
was awarded to the L-1 hidder i.e M/s Voith Hydro Pvt. Ltd. In September 2011.

The Contract price was subject to price escalation during performance of the
Contract to reflect changes inthe cost of labour and material components eic.
in accordance with the provisions stipulated under price adjustment clause of Supply
and Service portions of the E&M Contract ie. Section-1, Appendix-2. The price
adjustment provisions was applicable separately for price components relating to
Equipment, Installation works as per price break-up fumnished by the
Contractor. The price escalation was accordingly calculated as per the stipulated
formulas in the Contract and were approved by the Project Manager/Engineer-in-

charge and was paid to the E&M Contractor which is as below:- %‘b

Gonersl han?3a
EE';'FL}L. pirmlad Build

Page 34 of 59 BCS, Now Shimis-11

ind
(0@



2
No 2403535 3 IBimachal Government Judicial Papes
Fi

APPROYAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINI HYDRO ELECTRIC FROMECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEFP.
CODTOFY 2023-24,

Supply part
INR (In Crores) EURQ UsSD
12.18 1,71,842 11,48,441
Serviee part

INR 2, 03, 33.045/-

The total price variation paid to the E&M Contractor was 23, 13, 91,127/-
(Eq. INR)

DETAIL OF THE CHANGES & THEIR IMPACT
¢} DETAILS OF LAYOUT CHANGES

GI5:- Based on the changes proposed by HPPCL during detailed enginecring, many
detailed discussions/site visits, HPPCL requested the Electro-Mechanical Contractor
of Sainj HEP (100 MW) to furnish technical proposal in line with GCC clause no.
39.2 of E&M Contract due to changes originating from HPPCL for 400 kV System.
Accordingly, VHN furnished several layout proposals to HPPCL for finalization of
GIS layout.

Potheadyard:-Single bench Potheadvard was situated at CVT Portal during Bid
stage. However, after award of Contract, due to civil constraints, the Pothead vard
was shified to a new location with two benches arrangement.

p.\‘rééf‘&ﬂ Impact due to Layout Changes:-

Following equipment/packages were affected due to layout change:-

Wiy Kurmat Sakienl .
actweczte qum hiotzry MCEEIE between GIS to Pothead yard & its support struciure
\ By, Wik MoQM i {
e = 400 kV Cable & its support structure other associated common systems

» Pothead yard design due to change from single bench to double hench,

i. DETAILS OF IMPACT ON MAIN EQUIPMENTS

« ADDITIONAL GAS INSULATED BUSDUCT (GIB)

Due to change in location of GIS hall and pothead yard, GIB length was increased.
Total length of GIB was revised from 54 m to approx 349 m. Accordingly, quantity

of associated support structure and accessories was also increased,

(d) ADDITIONAL 400KV CABLE LENGTIL
Due to change in location of GIS hall 400kV Length has also increased. Total length

of 400kY Cable was revised from 2560 m to approx 3431 m. J
Dy, Genor! mensger (55F)
Page 35 of 59 HPPCL M= 47109

BCS, bww =t



2
No 2433530 3 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
2 |

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HFPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP.
CODTO FY 2023-24.

Accordingly, quantity of associated support structure and accessories was also
increased.
CHANGE IN POTHEAD YARD DESIGN:
Due to change in pothead yard design from single bench to double bench, there 15 an
addition in support structure and accessories.
SUMMARY
In view of aforesaid changes were of major in nature and were due (o following main
rEAsOns:
- Change in location of 400kV Gas insulated Switchgear
- Change in location and layout of 400kV Pothead yard.
From the above, it can be seen that the substantial changes in E&M systems from the
original contractual requirement took place causing the variation.
ADDITIONAL COST DUE TO THIS CHANGE:
The change order for the supply and erection of 400 kV GIB complete with all
accessories (racks! fixing arrangements etc.)-295 mitr. was issued by HPPCL vide
change order form number HPPCL/EC/E&M/Sainj/Vol-IX/2015-1328  dated
27.08.2015 with authorized price of USD 11,35,750 + INR 62,25.820¢-. Taxes and
Duties were paid as per the Contract Clauses.

HﬂtvF Total variation due fo the change order for the supply and erection of 400 kV GIB

Vipy Kur¥: .’.-'+':v=rmﬂm'e:e with all accessories is 8,16,66,310/~ (Eq. INR).

Pl
L TILR
Tt L s A

w] -

sisiionlib The change order for the supply and erection of 400 kV XLPE complete with all
accessories (racks/ fixing amrangements etc.)-890 mir. was issued by HPPCL vide
change order form number HPPCL/EC/E&M/Sainj/Vol-VITI/2014-2377-81 dated
2(,11.2014 with authorized price of USD 2,88,146.4 + INR 12,76,134/- Taxes and
Duties were paid as per the Contract Clauses,
Total variation due to the change order for the supply and erection of 400 k¥ XLPE
complete with all accessories is 2,04,36,429~ (Eq. INR).

Change proposal for LY switch gear and associated cables, PLCC and OFC.
(e} OFC:-

As per the provision of the contract, the optical fibre cable was to be laid between
Pothead vyard and Barrage site and the cable route was envisaged as 9 kms approx.

and was to be laid on 11 kV line pole between PH and barrage. %«lg}
oy, General Mer8T o
36 of 59 HPPCL T 4710
Page BCS, How S



2
No 2433537 3 IBimachal Government Judiaal Papes
2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADIMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJHYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW )FROM | Sainj HEF.
CODTO FY 2023-24,

The tentative length of OFC from CVT portal to barmage control room as per the
requirement and the data procured from HPSEBL was given as 10.9 km which was
further intimated to the Electro-Mechanical Contractor in response of which the
contractor submitted a requirement of 12 km OFC for overall laying and maintenance
of the same.

The change order for the supply and erection of OFC complete with all accessories
was issued by HPPCL vide change order form number HPFPCL/EC/E&M/SainpVol-
22/2018-93513 dated 05.02.2019 with authorized price of USD 35878/- + INR
52.172.9/- Taxes and Duties were paid as per the Contract Clauses.

Total variation due fo the change order for the supply and erection of OFC complete
with all accessorles 15 24,48,106/-,

i) LY Switch gear & Associated cables:-

The change requirements for 415 V Switchgear, Earthing and Cable system packages

of Sainj HEP with respect to the Contract was done with additional requirement of

Barrage Distribution Board, Additional requirement of Feedeer in BFV Distribution

Board, Power Pack for BFV Arca, Power Pack for Barrage Arca, Addition in Cable

system, Addition of Cable tray & accessories and Addition of Earthing Material.
o713 P The change order for the supply and erection of LV Switchgear & associated cables

i \v was issued by HPPCL vide change order form number HPPCL/EC/E&M/Sainj/Vol-

i o B TR017-24607 dated 03.01,2018 with authorized price of INR 99,88,721/-. Taxes
i and Duties were paid as per the Contract Clauses.

{g) PLCC equipment:-

The provision of PLCC equipment was not envisaged in the original contract and
was not in contractor’s scope. The requirement of PLCC equipment was felt during
detail engineering as its installation was important for distance protection &
communication purposes. The PLOC equipment were also installed at the NHPC
Parbati projects,

The change order for the supply and erection of PLCC Equipment was issued by
HPPCL vide change order form number HPPCL/EC/E&M/Sain)/Vol-2 1/2017-24608
dated 03.01.201% at a price of INR 82,77.788/-, Taxes and Duties were paid as per

the Contract Clauses. @J;‘i—

Dy Caners! Mrm!gg: (300
HPPCL, Flmiet Ading
BCS wayw Shimia-1T10M

Page 37 of 59



2
No 2493538 3 Bimachal Governmment Judicial Paper
p

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALOMNG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP.
CODTOFY 2023-24.

{h)  Variation in Taxes and Duties.

The Central Sales Tax (CST) was reimbursed to the Contractor at the prevailing rates
as per the relevant provision of the Electro-mechanical contract under Supply part of
the Electro-mechanical contract. And the Service tax was reimbursed to the
Contractor st the prevailing rates as per the relevant provision of the Electro-
mechanical contract under Service part of the Electro-mechanical contract. The actual
rate of Service Tax reimbursed to the contractor was on the higher side as provisioned
in DPR. The entry tax paid to the Tax Authorities was not provisioned in the DPR.
The variation in the Taxes & Duties actually reimbursed to the contractor against
E&M Contract i.e. 18,826 crore with respect to the Taxes & Duties stipulated in DPR
(E&M)ie. 11.14 is 7.68 crore.

(i) Foreign Exchange Rate Variation
Due to fluctuation in the exchange rate of USD and EURQ portion of the currencies
there is a foreign exchange rate variation amounting to Rs, 24.77 Crore which is-
caleulated as per the exchange rates mentioned in the corresponding invoices of USD
and EURO. There was no foreign currency component envisaged in the DPR.

Time Overrun
The Contract for Electro-Mechanical package for Sainj HEP (2x50 MW) was signed
ﬁmwﬂ on 06-09-2011 between M/s Voith Hydro Pwvi. Lid. (VHN) and Himachal Pradesh
Vijy Kurmar Saxsadower Corporation Lid. (HPPCL). The period stipulated in the original contract for
e ey e mpletion of units was 40 months for Unit#]1 and 42 months for Unith2 from the
vl effective date. The effective date agreed between the parties for the E&M contract of
Sainj HEP was 22-09-2011 which took the stipulated completion of Unit #1 10
January, 2013 and of Unit#2 to March, 2015. The Units were not completed within
the original stipulated period and the completion certificates were issued to VHN
only on 18-07-2017 for Unit#2 and on 22-07-2017 for Unit#1,
Hence, a delay of 28 months for completion of units of Sainj HEP from the effective
date has oceurred. The first extension of time (EOT) was granted to Voith Hydro Pvi.
Lid. for 19 months i.e. up o October, 2016 by HPPCL and second & final extension
of time was granted to Voith Hydro Pyt Lid. Up to July 2017 by HPPCL. The
decisions of BOD of HPPCL to this effect are attached (ANNEXURE-P/25).

Oy Ganeral F-'i ‘"H"F;_mﬂﬁ

HPFCL, Himiad tuliding
BCS Wow Shimla-1T1008

Page 38 of 59



2
No 2:9353¢ 3 DBimachal Government Judicial Paper
1

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEF.
CODTOFY 2023-14,

Reasons for Time Overrun:

The detailed high points of contract are as follows:-

Effective date of start of contract 22.09.2011

Time of completion of Unit# 1 40 month from effective date ie up o
January 2015

Time of completion of Unit#2 Month from effective daté ie up to March
2015

Actual date of commissioning of 22.07.2017

Unit#1

Actual date of commissioning of 29.07.2017

Unit#2

The main reasons that resulted in delay in completion of Electro-Mechanical Package
of 100MW Sainj HEP are as follows:-

(i) As a result of adverse geology, bad weather conditions, force majeure and infusion of
inadequate resources by the EPC Civil contractor time overrun was observed in
following activities -

ATTEGTED  \Water availability for mechanical spinning : Front availability date 15.04.2017 (time
vimy Kume: Sakmwerrun of 866 days)
Advocats mum Pubie
Yaeh Bhawan, Vikas Flagar
APl i) Change in facilities.
During detailed engineering following change in facilities due to actual site
conditions resulted in time overrun:-
- Increase in length of 400kV XLPE cable due to change in GIS location.
Increase in length of GIB between GIS to Pothead yard due to location change of
GIS.
. Change of design of pothead yard from single bench to double bench : Delay in
finalization of design of pothead yard and Occurrences of force majeure.

Consequent o the delays in the Civil works, some of the fronts were handed over to
the E&M contract with some delay and the last front that was handed over to the
Ef&M contractor was 400 kV Grid availability i.e. on 30.05.2017 (clearance 1o back
charge till GT). The minutes of meeting of committee for extension of time for
completion of E&M package of Sainj HEP are attached (ANNEXURE-I'/16).

.
v Dy Geners! l,l_!-numr. 1=om
HEEBHEFSQ I'FPI':H'-\. i-4Friand _‘Jl..g

BCE, MNew Shimls-17T1000



3
No 2:935:0 5 IBimachal Government Judicial Paper
p

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP.
COD TO FY 2023-24,

4 ANNUAL FIXED COST

4.1 COMPONENTS OF ANNUAL FIXED COST

4.1.1 The Petitioner, for the purpose of determination of Annual Fixed Cost of the electnoity
generated from the Sainj Hydro Electric Project, has considered the below mentioned
elements as components of Annual Fixed Cost, as specified by the HPERU (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011, read along
with its amendments thereafier.

{a) Operation and Maintenance Expences;
{(b) Depreciation;
(c) Interest on Loans;
(d) Interest on Working Capital; and
(&) Return on Equity (RoE).
4.2 Operations & Maintenance Expenses

4.2.1 Clause 22 of the Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and

Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Taniff) Regulations, 2011 and its

‘I'I%mnmdmems thereafter states as follows:

Wiy Kumas Sam

o rﬁ:::: :ﬂ'ﬂ?&#m of hydro generating stations, which have been in commercial operation for

snewa (0F1 poce han 5 years as on 31 March 2018, the Operation and maintenance expenses shall be
fized ar 2% df the original profect cost, excluding cost of rehabilitation and resetilement
works, and shall be escalated in accordance with the escalation principles specified in

sub regulation {6).

(6) O&M expenses determined in sub-regulations (3) and (4), shall be escalated for
subsequent years te arrive at the OdM expenses for the control period by applying the
Escalation factor (EFk) for a particular year (Kith year) which shall be calewlared using
the following formula

EFk = (.20 x WPHnflarion + (.80 x CPlinflarion

Provided that, ot of the O&M expenses so defermined hased on the above regulations,
ar leasi 30% shall be spent towards repair and maintenance activities. '.:; Ly
r,.-._
F‘Eg&-ﬁﬂﬂfSﬂ "_'-' ¥ F e



B o 2 5
Vo 2:935:0 5 IBimachal Government Judicial Papes
2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPFPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRD ELECTRIC PROJECT (1 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP.
CODTO FY 2023-24.

Provided further that, the impact of pay revision (including arrvears) shall be allowed on
actual during the mid-term performance review or af the end of the control period ay per
audited maudited accounts, subject to prudence check and any other factor considered
appropriate by the Commission. ™

4.2.2 Rehabilitation and Resettlement works:-

For the benefit of Project Affected Families, HPPCL is implementing following welfare
schemes in its Project Affected Area since the year 2008:

a) Scheme for skill up-gradation of local youth — sponsoring candidates from Praject
Affected Families in [T1

b} Merit and Support Scholarship Scheme for wards of PAFs

¢) Training=cum-Awareness Camp

d) Scheme for involving Community Based Crganization

e) Sports tournament Scheme

fy Competitions for school students

gl Self Employment Scheme for Project Affected Families

h} R&R Medical Fund Scheme

i)  Crop Compensation Policy
HPPCL has created many suceess stories through these welfare schemes and few of them

ATTE }WV@W illustrated below:

gy v SAKmEL
:-h-.r_:" s 'Pbﬁglgﬂ;q& for Technical Training of Local Youth in Project Affected Area/Zone (1Tl
s 1 ° Scheme): This scheme aims to upgrade the skills of PAFs to make them employable /self

dependent by providing education/training in technical fields through various Industrial
Training Institutes (IT1s) of the State. This scheme is fully sponsored scheme of HPPCL
and full fee of the course has been paid to 24 beneficiaries by HPPCL and sponsored

candidate is also given a scholarship per month during the course.

Merit and Support Scholarship Scheme for wards of PAFs: The scheme aims fo
enhance cducational standards and employability of the wards of PAF; minimize
dropouts, The scholarship is awarded from 6th Standards onwards till degree courses like
MBBS, Enginecring ete. This scheme is fully sponsored scheme of HPPCL and
scholarship has been paid to 292 beneficiary by HPPCL. W

Dy, Ganers) Mama0™" ‘3‘:’”

L, Tt il
:PEI-\:- LR ERT ..I |'|1|.ﬁ'1dl'1|;.|m

Page 41 of 59



2
N0 2:935:2 5 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
: |

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 30 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP.
CODTO FY 2023-24.

Scheme for invelving Community Based Organizations: The scheme aims o mvolve
local Community Based Organizations (CBOs) like Mahila Mandals and Yuvak Mandals
in creating awareness on @ number of issues and also about HPPCL like vanous
safeguarding measures being taken by HPPCL. Nodal CBO is identified to help HPPCL
in creating awareness and CBO would gets one-time financial assistance in cash or in

kind to a maximum amount of Rs. 1,15,000/-.

In Sainj HEP, 7 CBOs (Yuvak Mandal/ Mahila Mandals) have been provided with
financial assistance of Rs. 07.19 lakh which was utilized by them for income generation
activities like purchase of grinding machine, utensils & wedding/pany tent (for rent),
sewing machines, knitting machine, candle making machine cic. These machines or

facilities are being used for commercial gain by the CBOs.

Self-employment Scheme: This scheme is based on self employment through amall
business venture. This could be in the form of small industry, agriculture or horticulture
based activity, animal husbandry related activity or any service. Activity could he taken
up by one family or one member in the family on individual basis. The activity could also
be taken up in a group where either the activity is large or there are advantages of
working in a group. The objective of the scheme is to assist families for starting their own
ATTE Enc:-:upat'mn towards becoming self-employed and also becoming capable to provide
Vigmy Kumer Sakmployment to others. Financial Assistance worth Rs. 50,000/~ per applicant (sole or

Addenis alm

mwnmn_m is being provided to the cligible families fulfilling the requirement for this
Evenig {FLE) .
assistance.
In Sainj HEP 32 families has been provided with one time financial assistance of Rs.
50,000/- each to start new business or up-grade the existing one. These families are
engaged in different income generating activities like running grocery shops, General

Store, Tea stalls, horticulture Nursery and goods carriers eic.

R&R Medical Fund Scheme: The principal aim of the scheme is o improve health
conditions and increase longevity of PAFs and other eligible persons. Objectives of the
scheme are preventing discases in PAA and PAZ through providing free medical check-
up, purveying free medicine to needy, giving assistance for such medical treatment a5 are
not possible in medical camps, providing assisiance far treatment by specialist(s) or for
critical diseases or referral cases, assistance in case of accidents, assisting the disabled
PAFs acquire specialized kits/aid. M
Oy, Genaral Managel E

HPPCL, Himfad ik ding

Page 42 of 59 aCs. Mow Shimla-17 1WA



NO 2433543

2
0
2
2

PBimachal Government Fudicial Papes

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HFPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM

COD TO FY 2023-24.

Sain] HEP.

423

100 units free clectricity to PAFs: Every month amouni equivalent to 1K wnits of

PAFs by the concerned LADC.

electricity is being paid by HPPCL to LADC/TDoE and the same is being disbursed among

Crop Compensation: Crop compensation was paid to 1416 beneficiaries residing in

PAA/PAZ on account of Policy for compensation of damage to crops during construction

of Power Projects in H.P.

Regulation (Amendment 2) as given below:

The total Expenditure incurred under R&R works is 4.09 Cr.

The relevant clause of the Regulation for determination of escalation factor, the “WFPI
Inflation™ and “CPI Inflation™ has been computed as described in the HPERC Tanff

“CPlinflation — is the average increase in the Consumer Price Index (CPl) for the three

years immediately preceding the base year,

WP linflation — is the average increase in the Wholesale Price Index (WPI) for the three

years immediarely preceding the base year: ...

424 For the subsequent years, the O&M Expenses have been escalated at the rate as tabulated

ATTESEED
Wiy Kume E‘--E'l!:éﬁ

Bt T Mot

below as per Regulations:-

LE 15: DETAILS OF CALCULATION OF ESCALATION FACTOR FROM

Puie

warh Rhawan, Wikes B

Shpda (H B

FY 2017-18 TO FY 2023-24,

Particulars | FY FY FY FY FY FY FY
7017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 111:3-14‘{

WP 0.33 259 2 56 2.42 531 7.9 |

CPl 43 422 | 535 | 598 | 589 5.4 |

Escalation

factor (%) 3497 4 87 527 5,78 590 5.90 ‘

Page 43 of 59



NO 2433544

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINI HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT {2 X 8 MWIFROM
CODTOFY 2023-24,

2

3 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
Fi
HPPCL,

4.2.5

42.7

4.3

431

ATTE

Wiy

i [H b2 |

432

For the subsequent years, the O&M Expenses have been calculated after applying
escalation factor to actual O&M expenses of F.Y. 2021-22 as base O&M expenses,

The actual and projected O&M expenses incurred in the project are abulated as below:-

Sainj HEP.

TABLE 16: ACTUAL & PROJECTED O&M EXPENSES (INR CRORE)

FY FY FY FY FY FY | FY
Particulars | 201718 | 2018-19 | 201920 | 2020-21 | 202122 | 202223 | 2023-24
 Achal Projected
Total i
O&M 8.42 1803 1139 1339 114 13.45 | 24.83
Expenses | |

* Accounts of FY 2022-23 vet to be audited

The Petitioner requests the Hon'ble Commission to approve the O&M expenses as per
Table 16 abowve,

Depreciation

Clause 20 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Repulatory Commission (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 and its
subsequent amendments states as follows

“(1} The value base for the purpose of depreciation shall be the capital cost of the asser
Emimiued by the Commission.

H,_-_mgr E‘ﬂw

Bdvocie SR
Wanh = BT L

pacary PO

‘d?!ﬁﬁ'm? salvage value of the asset shall be considered as 10% and depreciation snall be
allowed up to maximum of 90% of the capiral cost of the assei;
Provided that the safvage value for IT equipment and soffware shall be considered as
NIL and 100% value of the assets shall be considered depreciable
Provided aiso that in cave of hydro generating stations, the solvage value shall be as
provided in the agreement signed by the developers with the State Govermment for

creation of the site:

Provided further that the capital cost of the asseis of the hydro generating station for the
purpose of computation of depreciable value shall correspond to ihe percentage of sale
of electricity under long-term power purchase agreement al regulated tariff. "

A depreciation rate has been considered as per Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory

Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tanff)

L
Page 44 of 59 Dy General b@:' "E‘"s_*suq
HPPCL, Hirfad Bukdinn

BCS, Now Shimia-17107



NO 2393545

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW )FROM | Sain] HEFP.

2
0
2
r

CODTOFY 2023-14.

Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COOST ALONG WITH ADIMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HFPCL,

Regulations, 20011 Appendix 1@ Depreciation Schedule for the first 12 years of

capitalization. Thereafter, the balance net asset value is equally spread over the useful life
of the plant, as per the Tariff conditions issued by Hon'ble HPERC.

433 The depreciation booked in the project since COD and its projection 1s tabulated as
below:-
TABLE 17: ACTUAL DEPRICIATION (BOOKED) & PROJECTED
DEPRECIATION (INR CRORE)
Pactical FY FY FY FY | FY FY FY |
AFIIEWIATS | 2017.18  2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
Actual Projected
Opening GFA | yage g | 128804 | 129494 l 126814 | 129823 | 1300.86 | 130092
Addition during | : |
; . ; 3, 0.06 3.00
the year 0 6.9 1.2 0.0 fi e R |
Less Grant |
Received 2 = 2 2 : - _—
| Closing GFA 128004 | 129494 | 129814 | 129823 | 130086 | 130052 | 130382
| Average GFA 128804 | 129149 | 129654 | 1298185 | 1299345 | 130039 | 1302.42
| el 3 3247 3247 | 3247
ATTERCH Land 3247 32.47 3247 | 3247 32. ; :
| Average GFA
Vil ko agkcloding Land | 128557 | 128002 | 1264.07 | 1268715 1267075 | 126842 | 1269.95 |
pivoesie o Moy ARRROD (%) | 460% | 467 4,68 4.66 4.80 4.79 479
il (H P Depreciation | 3369 | 5879 | 5019 | SK95 | 6082 | 6082 | 60.82

434 HPPCL requests the Hon'ble Commission to kindly approve the Depreciation as per table

44

44.1

442

17 above.

INTEREST ON LOANS

Interest on loans is mainly payable on account of the capital expenditure planned in the

Control Period. Interest on normative loan has been projected considering Debt : Equity
ratio of 70:30 for Sainj Hydro Generation as per Regulations.

The relevant clause of the Regulations pertaining to Interest on Loans is produced below.

“17. Interest and Finance Charges

(1) Interest and finance charges on loan capital shall be computed on the autstanding

loans, duly taking inte account the schedule of repayment in accordance with the terms

FFLFES.

and conditions of relevanr agreements of loan, bond or non-convertible debe

Bls

]

O Gensral
HFEPCE .

BiES

Page 45 of 59

7 bk



2
No 2493516 5 Bimachal Government Judicial Papes
2

AFPROYAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAFITALIZATION AND | HFPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR 5AINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MWIFROM | Sain] HEP,
CODTOFY 1023-24.

Exception can be made for the existing or past foans which may have different terms as
per the agreements already executed If the Commission Is satisfied that the loan has
been contracied for and applied to identifiable and approved projects.

(2) The rate of interest shall be the weighted average rate of interest calculated on the
basis of the actual loan porgfolic at the beginning of each year applicable to the

project:

Provided that if there is no actual loan for a particular year but normative loan is still
outsianding, the last available welghted average rate of interest shall be considered
Provided further that if the generating station, does not have actual loan, then the
weighted average rate of imterest of the gemeraling company as a whole shall be
considered:

Provided further that if the generating company does not have actual loan, then one (1)
Year State Bank of India (S8{) MCLR / any replacement theveof as novified by RBI for
the time being in effect applicable for ane (1) Year period, as may be applicable as on
Ist April of the relevant Year plus 300 basis points shall be considered as the rate of

interest for the purpose of allowing the inferest on the novmative loan.

(3) The interest rate on the amount of equity in excess of 30% treated as notional loan
AT “:?Em shall be the weighted average rate of the loans of the respective years and shall be
Vimy Kumar Sakifeether limited ro the rate of refurn on equity specified in these regulations.....

AwOCEls mIm %&
Yash Ftovean, Wikas |

Sndreda (H.F) {4} In case any moratorium period is availed of in any loan, depreciation provided for
in the tariff during the years of moratorium shall be freafed as notional repayment
during those years and inferest on loan capital shall be calculated accordingly... "

443  Asian Development Bank had sanctioned loan facility 1o Government of India for the
execution of Sainj HEP under Himachal Pradesh Clean Energy Development
Investment Programme (HPCEDIP). This multilateral loan was routed 1o the
Corporation, thorough Government of India and, subsequently, through Government of
Himachal Pradesh also. Government of Himachal Pradesh on-lent these loan funds to
HPPCL at the interest rate of 10% per annum. Copy of On-lending Loan Agresment

anached. (Annexure-P/27)

As per the terms and conditions of the On-lending Loan Agreement, the repayment of

loan and interest has become due. But due to financial constraints, Corporation is unable

to repay its loan liabilities and has sought deferment of the same from GoHP. The r
page 46 of 59 O Ganeral IEheAB )

HPPCL, Mimied Sulding
BCS Mew Shimia-171008



NO 2483547

2

> Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
1

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HFPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR 5AINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM

COD TO FY 2023-24.

Sainj HEP.

deferment of loan has been approved by the State Government up to 2020-21

{ Annexure-Pi28) and @ case for further deferment of loan has already been placed

before the Government. Therefore, as per Regulation 17(4) quoted above, notional
repayment of loan has been considered equal to depreciation and interest on loan capital

has been calculated accordingly,
444  Agcordingly, the interest on loan has been computed as per table given below:
TABLE 18: PROJECTED INTEREST ON LOAN EXPENSES (INR CRORE)
. CFY FY FY FY FY FY FY
Tiaticatin 2017-18 | 2018-19 [2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
Cross loan - m“inﬂ @0 .63 o163 ?_ﬂ_f!:"? SOR. T Q08.7Th | "-”" 'ﬁ{' ?&6_4
Curmu lative |
is of Loans

ﬁf&ﬁ:ﬂsyw 0.00 | 3369 9247 15167 | 21062 | 271.44 | 33226 |
X5t boa - gpm;,.,'g_ 90163 | 86794 81400 | 75703 | 698.14 ]| 63%.16| 57838
Add: Drawl {3) during
the Year 0.00 4.84 y 0.06 | 184 | D 2.10 |
Less: Repayments '
considered equal to .
Sissialicn 1360 | SB7B| 5920 | SB96 | 6082 | 6082 6082 |
Netloan - Closing | 86794 | 81400 757.03| 698.14 | 639.16 | 57838 51965
Average Net Loan B84.79 | B4D.97 | 785.51| 7127.58 | GG6R.65 | 6OR.77 | 549.02 |
Rate of Interest on | '

i gawmgi.m on loan 9006 8679 BL40[ 7570 6981 6392 S84

Adrwocstn wum FokaTy

Vaah ““:""’“:} & TppcL requests the Hon'ble Commission to kindly approve the Interest on Loan as

Zrapriia {H

435

per Table 18 above.

Interest on Working Capital

4.5.1 Reguolation 18 and 19 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission {Terms
and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 and its

subsequent amendments states as follows:-

“The Commission shall caloulate the working capital requirement for hydroelectric

power stations containing the following components. -

fa) Operation & Maintenance (O& M) expenses for | month;

() Maintenance spares equivalent to 13% af O&M.

(c) Receivables equivalent to twe monihs of fixed cost

Page 47 of 59

BCS,

Dy. Gans
HPPCL. Hirnfed Building
M Shimia- 1700

M

it an&ger (SoP)



2

NO 2493548 3 IBimachal Goverminent Judicial Paper
2 :

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIOMAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL.

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (I X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEF.
CODTOFY 2023-24.

Rate af interest on working capital 1o be computed av provided hereinaffer in these
regulations shall be on normative basis and shall be equal one (1) Year State Bank of
India (SBI) MCLR / any replacement thereof as notified by RBI for the time being in
eifect applicable for one (1) Year period oy may be applicable av on 1si April of the
Financial Year in which the Petition is filed plus 300 basis poinis. The interest on
working capital shall be payable on normative basis notwithsianding that the generating
company has not taken working capital loan from any outside agency or has exceeded the
warking capital loan based on the normative figures. "

452 The petitioner has calculated the interest on working capital considering prevalent SBI
MCLR as on 01.04.2023 respectively plus 3100 basis points. In accordance with the above
regulations the interest on working capital claimed is as shown below.

453 Rate of Interest on working capital has been calculated @ 11.50 percent (5Bl Pnime
Lending Rate}) in accordance with the above Regulations.

454 The interest on working capital thus computed as per the Regulation is provided in the

table given below:

ATTE B
MBLE 19: PROJECTED INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL EXPENSES
Wiy Kurmer Sa oI
] e =
e (BcBonY, |
Sraia (H ) FY FY FY FY | FY FY FY
Particulars | 3000 10 | 201819 | 201920 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
Operation & ' |
Muntenance N
1.20 1.50 (.95 [.12 1.84 1.95 2
Expenses for |
Month .I
Maintenance Spares
Equivalent to 5% 1.26 2.7 1.7 2.01 3.32 352 373 |
| of O&M |
Receivahle
Equi'-'all.'.l'll alf 2 1815 12,10 27 2% 1344 1236 1308 1065
Manths of Fixed = A
Crst
Total Workin
Capital ; 2 2062 651 20,02 16.56 3153 38.55 3644
Fegquirement
Interest on Working | 1) soe0 | 11.50% | 11.50% | 11.50% | 11.50% | 11.50% | 11.50% |
Capital %
Entereat on 237 | 420 | 344 | 420 | 432 | 443 | 419 |
Working Capital | . N

4.55 HPPCL requests the Hon'ble Commission to kindly approve the Interest on working

capital as per table 1% above.
Page 48 of 59 Oy. Gwm-@r_ L"Er‘lsﬁn

s REsrderd B *f'r"'ﬂ
HPPCL, Hirnied suU
BCS, Muw Sl w1 T1000



2

NO 2:93540 5 Bimachal Government Judicial Papes

2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP.
CODTOFY 2023-14.

4.6  Return on Equity

4.6.1

Fegulanon 21 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff} Regulations, 2011 and its

subsequent amendment states as follows:-

"1} Return on equity shall be computed on the equity determined in accordance with
regulation 16 and on pre-tax basis at the base rate of 15.5% 1o be grossed up as per
sub- regulation (3} {Jf thix rz;gu-‘d!‘-‘ﬂ# 4

(2} The rate of return on equity shall be computed by grossing up the base rate with the

narmal tax rate ay per latest available audited accounts of the generating company:

Provided that in line with the provisions of the relevant Finance Acts of the respeciive
year, the return on equity with respect to the actual tax rate applicable to the
penerating company during the vears of the control period shall be trued up separately
for each year during the mid-term performance review and at the end of the conirol

period along with the tariff petition filed for the next control period ™

462 Since, HPPCL is continuously incurring losses and no profit has been earned till date for

A

iy Kumar e
BOhnin o @I ﬂ-'ﬂ-\-

B

any Financial Year since its incorporation i.e. 18/122006. Therefore, Mo Liability of
Income Tax has ansen on HPPCL as on date. However, if HPPCL eamns profits, then

% Tax liability may arise as per the provisions of Income Tax Act and which may

e ‘-'m'fﬂmm Income Tax @ 25% of the Net Profit for FY 2022-23 plus Surcharge extra (ie.

..“!ﬂ. [

i

4.6.3

4.0.4

Particulars | 351518 | 2018-19 | 201920 | 2020-21 |2021-22 | 202223 |2023-24

depending upon quantum of the profits).

Accordingly, the ROE has been considered @ 15.50 % as per the regulations mentioned
above.

The return on equity as per the Regulation is provided in the table given below:
TABLE 20: PROJECTED RETURN ON EQUITY [INR CRORE)

H FY | FY FY FY FY FY FY

Opening balance 18641 | 38641 | 38848 | 389.44 | 38947 | 390.26 390.28

Addition

000 | 207 | 09 | 003 | 079 | 002 | 09 |

| Closing Balance | 38641 | 388.48 | 389.44 | 38947 | 39026 | 39028 | 391.18

|

Average 186,41 | 38745 | 388.96 | 38046 | 3B9RT | 39027 | I90.73
Rate of RoE | 15.50% | 15.50% | 15.50% | 15.50% | 15.50% | 15.50% | 15.50%
ROE 5089 | 60.05 | 6029 | 6037 | 60.43 | 6049 | 60.56
Page 49 of 59 Dy Berer e s (20

Eﬂl-::rll.\';l' :-_. M= '1I'| N&



2
No 2493550 5 DBimachal Government Judicial Paper
P!

AFFROYAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP.
COD TO FY 2023-24,

4.6.5 HPPCL requests the Hon'ble Commission to kindly approve the Return on Equity as per

Tabie 20 abowve,

4.7  Summary of Annual Fixed Charges

4.7.1 The summary of annual fixed charpes as computed with the above components is

presented in the table below:

TABLE 21: ANNUAL FIXED CHARGES (INR CRORE)

FY FY FY FY FY FY FY
Particulars 2017-18 2018-19 [2019-20 {2020-21 |2021-22 2022-23 [2023-24
Ciperation & |
Maintenance B.42 1803 | 1139 | 1339 | 2214 | 2345 | 2483
l:,'harge:s
Interest on Loan 90,16 B6.79 81.40 75.70 69.81 63.92 57.84
Depreciation 33.69 | SB.78 | 5920 | 58956 | 6082 | 6082 | 6082
__Ad#pp Interes nn_Wurking 2.37 4.20 344 4.20 4.32 4.43 4,19
AT Capital
= Y 5089 6005 625 60.37 fi1.43 .49 60,56
‘*'E:' . viefos Regturn on Equity
ke Total 19453 | 227.85 | 21572 | 212.62 | 217.52 | 213.11 | 208.24

4.7.2 The petitioner humbly requests the Honble Commission to approve the same.

=
I*E.I:ﬁ
y paanagtt e
oy, GENET ) DA
POl T oyimia-

Page 50 of 59




E

1

NO 2483551 5 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
d

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEF.
CODTOFY 2023-24.

5 OPERATIONAL NORMS

51  Performance Targets

The Commission shall set targets for each year of the control period for the items or
parameters that are deemed to be “controllable™ and which will include-

{a) Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor;
{b) Auxiliary energy consumption;
5.1 Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor (NAPAF)

5.2.1 Regulation 23 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 and its
subsequent amendments specifies as under.

“f1) The norms of opération for hydro generating stations shall be ay under-

W fa) Normative Annual Plam Availability Factor (NAPAF) for hydro generaring stations
= AW EF

shall be determined by the Commission as per the following criteria-.....

=

NN ﬁn). run-of-river type plants: NAPAF to be determined plant-wise, based on 10-day
design energy data, moderated by past experience where available/relevant ™

The energy data of the project is tabulated as below:-

TABLE 22: DETAIL OF ACTUAL ENEGRY GENERATED

FY | FY FY FY | FY FY
Dresign " 3
Month | Period | Energy 1819 19-20 H_Iu.-ll 21-22 | 12-13 13-24 _!
MU) | MUy | Mu) | MUy | My | Moy | MUy |
I 137 412 0 3.46 in 8.69 452 |
Apnl I 1.34 4.03 o 7.02 353 | a77 673 |
1 141 479 0 7.92 5.66 gas | 715
1 5.15 7.53 0 10.34 B16 | 784 -
May 1 408 5.73 0 11.33 5.89 12.57
i 364 13.76 0 18.43 13.58 116 :
[ I 458 | 842 0 16.24 17.07 9.24 -.
June | 0 4,69 13.16 338 25 69 2309 | 1358 | |
1l 6.16 15.12 21,03 2633 | 2231 16.13 .
| I .49 357 | 2578 26.33 582 | 2528 Wi
July M 7.45 24.02 26.33 26.3 26.34 26.32 |
1 5.35 2683 | 2875 | 2835 | 2814 | 2757 |
Page 51 of 59 oy Gﬁm@;&f{ﬂm

HPPCL, Hirmfod ButiZing
BCS, Maw Shimia-17 10008



- g T

2

No 2593552 3 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
2 |

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINS HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW FROM | Sainj HEP,
CODTO FY 2023-24,
I | 129 24.44 24.41 26.08 25.66 26.3
Aug I 17.84 26.31 2285 61 | W 25.34 :
m 1972 | 2751 | 2a8s | 2707 | 2608 | 2839
= 228 | 2635 | 2602 | 2801 | 233 | 2475
Sep T 228 20.97 2311 21,04 | 2385 20.39
111 228 1379 16.99 1473 1782 | 38
I 228 16.62 1248 | 1111 1279 | 1369 I
Oct M 23 1195 9.36 10,05 1057 | 1104
1 25.08 9.98 8.54 7.05 566 | 826 ,
I 13.04 B.42 678 | 452 6.23 7.16 |
Nav T 1a.71 7.38 5.97 397 5.35 7.07
I 11.75 6.52 5.54 3.53 4.57 5.13
| 7.3 553 L.06 237 412 58
Dec 1 5.82 4.92 4.72 29 3.45 5.12
m 16 4.82 4564 3.46 357 46 |
| 375 an 3.84 13 203 371 =i
N il 2.85 365 108 a4 | 282 152
m 272 380 4.16 3.44 3.03 3.45
B I 218 3.44 358 3 261 3.23
Feb I 19 gs | 4 294 2.64 3.46
m 1.94 361 | 329 2.4 2.27 261
" I 18 4.19 167 2.93 z9¢ | a2 ,
Mar I 163 3.26 164 2.14 5.66 261 '
m 157 0 4.02 3.83 717 4.58 _'

ATT BAu:ili:ry Energy Consumption

Viley Koo 1 Saffhe Hon'ble Commission shall set targets for performance improvement as per the below

Advocsta oo Malwy Pubhe ! y
Yaur F1zevan, Vikog of HPERC Regulations.

Sharug H P

532 Regulation 23 (b) of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and

Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011
subsequent amendments specifies as under

and its

Surface hydroelectric power | With rotating exciters mounted on 0.7%
generating station the generator shaft

With static excitation system 1%
" Underground hydro electric | With rotating exciters mounted on 0.9%
power generating station . 1;hc generator shaft
‘ With static excitation system 1.2%

533 The petitioner presents that Sainj HEF is an underground hydroelectric power gcneratingl
Page 52 of 59 Dy. Ganem! F.E.tﬂ‘_‘;r_[fiﬂ

MPPCL, Himfed SBuiiding
BCS, Muw Shimla-171008



2

NO 2493553 % Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL.

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP.
CODTOFY 2023-24.

siation with static excitation system and accordingly the Petitioner is requesting to
approve an auxiliary consumption of 1.2%.

TABLE 23: GENERATION DETAIL

Annual Energy (MUs) |
Gross Generation [32223
Aux. Consumption (%) 1.20%
‘Net Generation 318.16

Free Energy to State (FEHS) % | 13%

Net Saleable Energy 376.98
I

WWF -

™y o D-’- I:.—E.ﬁﬁml' I-..t:]na';-“ !E'ﬂﬂ

_ o miiding
H:F'P'..I |"-|1;-l

b o i -|I|._-|.'l-. BLS IN'; w S mia-171
?f:; .F'r.:-'.:-:- ikas I
Brarria (717

Page 53 of 58



2

N 249355¢ 5 Bimachal Govermunent Judicial Papes
' |

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT 2 X 50 MWIFROM | Suinj HEP.
CODTOFY I023-24,

6 CAPACITY CHARGES

6.1 Capacity Charges and Energy Charges

Regulaiinn 26 of Himachal Pradesh Eh:r:lril:ity Regulatory Commassion (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 and its
subsequent amendments specifies as under:

26, Computation of Capacity Charge and Energy Charge

(1) The fixed cost of a hydro generating station shall be computed on annual bayis,
based on norms specified under these regulations, and recovered on monthly basis
under capacity charge (inclusive of incentive) and energy charge, which shall be
payahle by the beneficiaries in proportion to their respective allocation in the saleable
capacity of the generating station, that is fo say, in the capacity excluding the free
power to the State: ...

The capacity charge (inclusive of incentive) payable fo a hydro generating station for
. a calendar month shall be —
ATTE
.#.'E' % 0.5 x NDM / NDY x (PAFM / NAPAF) {in Rupees)
iy Kum: =
BCwouEE o FEnETy IP"'“'-'!"'

Yepak Hmuwl

Srabria (i #1

AFC = Annual fixed cost specified for the year, in Rupees
NAPAF = Normative plant availability factor in percenlage
NOM = Number of days in the month

NDY = Number of days in the year

PAFM = Plant availability factor achieved during the month, in percentage....

PAFM = 10000 x i=TEN DCf (N IC x (100 - AUX)
Where,
ALY = Normative auxiliary energy consumpiion in percentage

Dt = Declared capacity fin ex-bus MW) for the ith day of the month witich the
station can deliver for at least three (3) hours, as certified by the State Load
Dispatch Cenire affer the day is over.

0" = Instailed capacity (in MW) of the complete generaling sbation :
b
Page 54 of 59 Dy General Mansnor (50
H;_‘rp.--:i”.l_.rl o .;||.1. 10
BCS. Hew Shumba- 171008



» ‘,__U:I.*"'FH -

2
NO 2:33555 3 Bimachal Government Judicial Papes
2 |

APFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPFPFCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW  FROM | Sain] HEP.
CODTOFY 1023-24,

N = Number of days in the month.

Energy charge rate (ECR) in Rupees per kWh on ex-power plant basis, for a hydro
gencrating station, shall be determined wp fo three decimal places hased on the
Sfollowing formula, subject to the provigions of sub-regndation (7):-

ECR=AFCx05x 10/ {DE x (108 = AUX) x (100 — FEHS}H
Where,

DE = Annual design energy specified for the hvdro generating station, in MWh, subject
to the provisions of sub- regulationy (6)

FEHS = Free energy for Staie, in per cent defined in regulation 28, ...."

v, Gl ¥ e
HFF i

BCS. hiw,

LByl
vy K i
Ao b, casedry PubhC
Wash Elusenr, Vikes NBGE

Shipwia (FLF )

Page 55 of 59



3
No 2443556 3 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
i

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINI HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MW)FROM | Sainj HEP.
CODTOFY 2013-24.

7 PRAYERS TO COMMISSION

HPPCL respectfully prays to the Hon'ble Commission:-

i. Toadmit the Petition seeking Capital Cost along with Additional capitalization approval and
determination of tariff from COD ull FY 2023-24,

ii. To approve the capital cost along with Additional capitalization and subsequent
determination of Annual Fixed Charges under each MYT including periodic review and
true-up for Sain) HEP.

iii. To determine Annual Fixed Charges from COD till FY 2023-24 in accordance with HPERC
Hydro TarifT Regulation 2011 parameters as amended from time to time as the same were
not been booked by the petitioner in line with the CERC/HPERC Regulations (i.e Uperation
& Maimtenance Charges, Interest on Finance Charges, Reiurn on Equity & Inierest on

Waorking Capital) due to uncertainty of beneficiary throughout the Nation till 31.03.2023.

iv. To device a mechanism to overcome the loss/profit incurred to HPPCL since COD uill

31.03.2023 because of Sale of Power of Sainj HEP on Short Term Basis due o non

hﬁEéﬁfﬂm]abuhw of beneficiary.

MQJ% ,ﬁu‘.i&ru‘atmn cases in r/o Civil and Electromechanical works of Sainj HEP are sub-judice
et Bawen. Vo the cost involved (193.04 Crore) has not been considered in the total capital cost of the

project and may be considered during true up.

vi. The decision of HPPCL Management regarding the payment adjustment of permanent assels
for an amount of 45.99 Crore (Land and Buildings) of Sarabai Colony and Thalout is
pending and cost involved (45.99 Crore) has not been considered in the total capital cost of
the project and may be considered during true up.

vii. To pass such order to avail the benefit of the Hydro Purchase Obligation (HPO)Renewable
Purchase Obligation (RPO) as per the relevant CERC/HPERC/Ministry of Power

Regulations/Notifications as amended from time to time.

vili. The expenditure incurred towards levies, taxes, duties, cess elc., if any and Water Cess on
HEP being leived by HP, fee and charges of Regional Load Dispatch Centre (NELD(C ) £tc.

may be allowed to be recovered from the Respondent. M

Oy Ganaral Tons 1o n"t
ix. Toapprove auxiliary consumption of 1.2%. MPPCL 1 ed Bu
iR e ; F.t BCS, acrd SO fr'..--ﬂ

Page 56 of 59



2
No 233557 3 IBimachal Government Jubdicial Paper
Fi

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADIMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAINJ HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X 50 MWIFROM | Sainj HEF.
COD TOFY 2023-24,

x. Todetermine NAPAF of the Project for calculation of Capacity Charges,

xl. To issue appropriate mechanism for caleulation of Declared Capacity (in ex-bus MW) for
further calculation of Plant Availability Factor achieved during the month in % (PAFM) for
computation of Capacity Charges.

xii. To pass such orders that the Petition filing fec amounting to Rs. 73,62,500/- and other
expenditure incurred in may be allowed to be recovered by the Petitioner from the
Respondent.

ziii. To condone any inadvertent omissions/ errors’ shortcomings and permit the Petitioner to
add/ change/ modify/ alter this filing and make further submissions as may be required at a

futire date.

xiv.To allow further submissions, addition and alteration te this Petition as may be necessitating

from time to time.

xv. To treat the filing as complete in view of substantial compliance as also the specific requests
for waivers with justification placed on record,

ED
Hﬂ%ﬂ"ﬂn pass such other and further orders as are deemed fit and proper in the facts and

Wiy ar S Ak
wﬁgﬂwf“ of the case.
fil i, N R EE prant

yash

st il To grant any relief as the Hon'ble Commission may consider appropriate.

By the Applican

Through its .. :':'F--- SR ‘
, Genaral Monafor
H EL ; Hirnied Euidclin

Page 57 of 59



i
N0 BEEQREFHE HONTBY MM ASHE GYEBF ST TRAESHL PaYer
2

COMMISSION

Filing No............

Petition MNo............

IN THE MATTER OF

FILING OF PETITION FOR AFPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST AS ON COD TAKING IN
CONSIDERATION THE ADDITIONAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FROM COD TILL FY 2023-24 FOR 2 X 50 MW SAIN]
HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT, OF HIMACHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION
Lud. (HPPCL) UNDER THE HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION (TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR DETERMINATION OF HYDRO
GENERATION TARIFF) REGULATIONS, 2011 AND ITS AMMENDMENTS
THEREAFTER AND UNDER SECTION-62 READ WITH SECTION 86 OF THE
ELECTRICITY ACT 2003.

IMACHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED, HIMFED BUILDING,
FSENEW SHIMLA, SHIMLA -9,

\ it Saklam
pihun{r:..se @ Moty Pubie FETITIONER

e Bngwon, Vilers Nagar
sumia (FLPY YERSLS
THE HIMACHAL PRADESH STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED, HPSEBL.,

VIDYUT BHAWAN, SHIMLA-171004.

RESPONDENT

G

Dy. Genaral Monages 205

BCE, Mew Siimis1 g



N0 2493559

LN = E=1 ]

Bimachal’ BodPrmunent Judicial Paper

1, Er. Sangram Singh, son of Sh. Ranjeet Singh Guleria, aged about 56 years,
occupation Dy. General Manager (Sale of Power), HIMFED Building, HPPCL, BCS, Shimla-
171009, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that [ have gone through the contents of the
accompanying petition and that the contents of the same are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge as derived from the official record.

[ further solemnly affirm and verify that the contents of this affidavit are rus
and correct 1o the best of my personal knowledge, no part of it is false and nothing material

has been concealed therein.

Verified and signed at Shimla on this_33L _day of June, 2023,

Witness:
[
1. £ > ;
Er shagdo Ghen)
2. B+ C:]rt«fﬂwrﬂ Lriarad

Sy ﬁ-{gﬂ-ﬂ-—ﬁ ()
HFfcl
ﬂ\"g W

e

% qbqujl-”'é “:i.: ot
B e o

.},:.J.E-b- 'f'& “*L'..m3
WL, ¥ = '-"-'--F:..—_——-e-
M""I.H"m by h- R 'LEIM/{ [
“ha g s ?}E- 2
o O _'_.I et 8 fhe
e o - *-jﬂ'- E ol g R
Wied ap R g,
™ cormegy lﬂ';.j,":. :::I-:-TI ‘B g
E.wl?}

oot

GF. o = i Tl ':.‘r}j_lrr
HPPCL, Himd "h': .""I?:.F]

BCS. un G -.-:',-:;_ig



